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MODERN & CONTEMPORARY ART

United Asian Auctioneers

AUCTION

22nd November 2014 Saturday 3:30pm
Mezzanine Floor, Renaissance Harbour View Hotel
1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong

VIEWING

20th November 2014  Thursday 3:00pm - 8:00pm
21st November 2014  Friday 10:00am - 8:00pm
22nd November 2014 Saturday 10:00am - 12:00pm

Mezzanine Floor
Renaissance Hong Kong Harbour View Hotel
1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong

K AUCTION SEOUL PREVIEW
8th-11th November 2014 Sat to Tue 10:00am - 6:00pm

Art Tower, 23 Eonju-Ro 172-gil, Gangnam-gu,
Seoul 135-896, South Korea
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Service and Consultation

Auction Representative

United Asian Auctioneers could assist you to bid in auctions
worldwide and provide suggestions for selling your collections.
As your commissioned representative, our service includes
auctioning, trading, packaging, and shipping for your property.

Art Agency

United Asian Auctioneers conducts private art sales through each
auction house. We also provide professional consultation upon art
appraisal services, value management, and investment advice.

Shipping and Insurance

United Asian Auctioneers helps to deal with any insurance and tax
related issue of your import or export of art. We also manage with
international/domestic shipping and packaging for your artworks.

Currency

The currency of United Asian Auctioneers will be calculated in
Hong Kong Dollar. Should the payment be paid by other foreign
currencies, we trade by the exchange rate of the payment date
for the first 14 business days. Should the payment be paid after
14 business days and the currency is less than that of the bidding
day, then we adopt the currency of the bidding day.

Phone Bids

Since the phone line service at the venue of auction is limited,
please contact us 24 hours prior to the auction. Meanwhile,
please fill in the absentee bid form attached to the catalogue to
specify the property you intend to bid and send us by fax or email.

Written Bids

You may use the bidding form attached to the catalogue to
process your bid as well. To allow time to process, written bids
should be delivered, by fax or email, at least 24 hours before
the auction begins. We will confirm all bids received by phone. If
you have not received our confirmation within one working day,
please resubmit you bidding form or contact any auction house’s
representative.

Payment

The buyer should wire payment to the bank account specified
by United Asian Auctioneers. Payment policy and details are
described at the Transaction Agreement of this catalogue. We
accept cash and check; however, traveler’s check will not be
accepted. For credit card, a 3% commission will be charged with
a floor limit of HKD$150,000.

Collection

All the items may be collected upon receipt of payments. If you
need shipping arrangement, United Asian Auctioneers is pleased
to make professional suggestions and provide appropriate
shipping company to you.

Examination of Property

Prospective buyers are strongly advised to examine any property
personally in which they are interested, before the auction takes
place. Condition reports are usually available on request. Neither
United Asian Auctioneers nor the seller provides any guarantee
in relation to the nature of the property. The property is otherwise
sold “AS IS.”
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One East Larasati

Since Larasati’s first auction held on 30 April 2000 in Jakarta,
Indonesia, the regional auction house’s reputation has grown
rapidly for auctioning rare and emerging Indonesian as well as
other Asian works at record prices. In 2003, Larasati marked a
milestone in its pursuit to become a major player in the Asian
market, with its entry into Singapore and becoming the first
Asian-based auction house that crossed national borders.

In 2009, Larasati became the first auction house from Southeast
Asia to enter Hong Kong, the third largest auction market in the
world. In view of growth opportunities and successful operations
over the last 10 years, Larasati is expanding and One East
Larasati is now the new umbrella for its auction business in Hong
Kong and beyond.

Focused on featuring significant works of art and treating them
as a kind of museum art, One East Larasati’s boutique collection
platforms fine works by master artists from Southeast Asia and
other important art hubs in Asia. More than just merely a matter
of buying and selling art objects, One East Larasati is driven to
enhance the appreciation and development of art in Asia.

Currently, One East Larasati manages its auctions in four
different countries: Indonesia, Singapore, Hong Kong, and the
Netherlands.

EAST

LARASATI

BEEDE
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Korea Premier Auction

K-Auction was first founded in Septermber 2005 as an auction
house specializing in art and leading the trend of Korea’s art
market. We deal with a variety of work ranging from both modern
and ancient pieces to famous work by world class artists through
four to six major auctions each year which are accompanied by
five to six online auctions as well as special themed charity and
collection auctions to promote and boost Korea’s art market.
Furthermore, K-Auction offers financial services through artwork
secured loans as well as educational programs including
seminars and conferences.

Our auction house strives to contribute in creating a fair and
transparent auction culture in Korea while introducing high quality
artwork that befits the cosmopolitan art market and continues to
present fine work created by blooming Korean artists in order to
globalize Korea’s art business.

K-Auction will continue to push forward and grow into Asia’s
leading auction house advancing far beyond the Korean market
by providing our customers with only the best pieces of art as
well as reliable and sincere services.

K Auction

Korea Premier Auction
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Fusia Arts Funding Limited

Fusia Arts Funding Limited is established in 2009 and based in
Hong Kong, with branches in Beijing and Moscow. In 2014, Fusia
Arts Gallery is open in HK to show a number of fabulous exhibitions
in our own space. We focus on promoting contemporary art of
Russia and Asia, building platforms for potential artists to enter
the international market and providing a variety of choices to
art collectors around the world. Through extensive network
and expert knowledge of local and international art market, we
offer a one-stop art consultancy service, covering all the issues
involved in works of art: researching, concept creating, process
supervising, art work production monitoring and installing.

Fusia Arts Funding Limited provides below services
» Develop outstanding art and jewelry collections.

« Discover and promote emerging contemporary artists from all
over the world.

» Source and select artwork for home, office, restaurant, or hotel
décor needs.

» Art brokerage and advisor service to private collectors,
museums, galleries and art foundations.

L1E5N
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FUSIA ARTS FUNDING LIMITED
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ASIAN ART AUCTION ALLIANCE (AJAJAJA) was established as
an overseas affiliated company of Shinwa Art Auction founded in
1989, an influential Japanese auction house listed on JASDAQ,
a stock exchange for emerging companies in Japan. A|A|A|JAwas
formed as a joint venture to accelerate Shinwa auction group’s
presence in the Asian art market, and is aiming to achieve broad
alliances and new developments among global art community in
order to support/expand/vitalize a global art market from Asia.

AJAJAJA has held its first sole organized auctions in Hong Kong
on May 2010. AJAJA|A’'s Art auctions feature a wide variety of
items including Japanese, Western, and Asian works, and
precious jewelleries, watches and wine. AJA|A|A is expanding
Asian client base, increasing the impact of Japanese art, and
further developing the Asian market.

AlATATA

Asian Art Auction Alliance

AAIAABBMEMAER LSBT - HNE
MIHER B AE SRS FTJASDAQAI#MR LT - EEARKE
RRNERERBENESE - AAAAEEBBRNEZMIAERA 24
MWEELT  BERREFRNEMIAERN LT MNEN
MmEZHA 0 B EEEBREMN A ANEERE W UERE
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fiT 5 o

2010 F 5 BAIAIAIAEE BERBERBREINMNAE
B AIAIAIAMEZMRERR RTHEBAX AL M
THHNEBRER  FEZHEESZSHE  E&LE
B o AJAIAIABEBHEAETENEFE » BABARENHE
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ONEEAST

LARASATI

One East Larasati

15 Scotts Road #05-08/09,
Thong Teck Building,
Singapore 228218

TEL +65-6737-2130

FAX +65-6737-1859
www.larasati.com

info@larasati.com

BE BOW
PAL155%
EEKE #05-08/09
3 In228218

B 1 +65-6737-2130
BH : +65-6737-1859

www.larasati.com

Info@larasati.com

K Auction

Korea Premier Auction

K Auction
Art Tower 5F, 23 Eonju-ro 172-gil,

Gangnam-gu, Seoul,
Korea 135-896

TEL +82-2-3479-8888
FAX +82-2-3479-8800
www.k-auction.com

art@k-auction.com

BREEERE
BEEFIME 23 M 1725
Art Tower F#& 135-896

E5E 1 +82-2-3479-8888

BE : +82-2-3479-8800
www.k-auction.com
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FUSIA ARTS FUNDING LIMITED

Fusia Arts Funding Limited

Rm 905, 9/F, New Commerce Centre,
19 On Sum Street, Shatin, Hong Kong
TEL +852-2856-9987

FAX +852-2856-9985
www.fusiaarts.net

info@fusiaarts.net

HEENPREERARAR
EBDEZOE 19K

EEHL 918905

£ +852-2856-9987

BE : +852-2856-9985

www.fusiaarts.net

info@fusiaarts.net

AlATATA

Asian Art Auction Alliance

Asian Art Auction Alliance Co., Ltd

2/F, Shui On Centre, 6-8 Harbour Road,
Wanchai, Hong Kong

TEL +852-2824-8374

FAX +852-2824-8210
www.aaa-alliance.hk

info@aaa-alliance.hk

AlA[A|A
BREBEEE-85
HRPO2AE

B 1 +852-2824-8374
BH : +852-2824-8210
www.aaa-alliance.hk

info@aaa-alliance.hk
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Lot 1
KOTA HIRAKAWA (b.1987 Japanese)

ENEL

2007

mixed media, cloth on panel

53 x45cm

titled, dated and signed on the reverse

Estimate HK$5,000 - 10,000
Estimate US$600 - 1,200

2006 graduated Omiya koryo high school, art course
2011 TAMA ART UNIVERSITY, Tokyo, JAPAN, BFA

Solo Exhibitions:

2011 Bambinart Gallery, Tokyo
Haneda Airport Lounge, Tokyo

2010 MARUKI GALLERY for THE HIROSHIMA PANELS, Saitama
“Think Not" TURNER GALLERY, Tokyo

Awards:
2013 Art Award Tokyo Marunouchi2013 Mitsubishi Jisho Award
2012 Golden Competition 2012, grand prize
2011 TAMA ART UNIVERSITY, Fukuzawa Award
2009 Turner Golden Competition 2009, second prize
2008 VIA ART2008, EFD KURATA prize
TOKYO WONDER SEEDS 2008, selected as a finalist
2007 TOKYO WONDER SEEDS 2007, selected as a finalist

FI)IMER n.1os7 AAN

RN

2007

REIEH - AT - AR

53 x 45 cm

E ST B A - B R4

HK$5,000 - 10,000
US$600 - 1,200

2006 3 RIS RE M B A RCEMRL A3
2011 ZPEEMTRT: FUFFH AR AL s 43
2013 MR KAERE Al I (& LR T

Ry T EREFEFR L LN, A&V —F 2 EHR,

th W, NBEORE, BREERE, MEie %7 — < B Z I
LCW5%, FHOREZEFEO HEBL TIRZHIET, Bl V)

KRS E ANHE 2 LoD TN D,

i

Bambinart Gallery 2014

[7—h7 T —RKh—Fa—HDOMN2013 | = ZEHFTE

[T — LT a7 4322012 I—LFUE (FF07)
[FACE2013 AR v S EIRE R & BRI E T,



Lot 2
ETSUKO FUKAYA (b.1981 Japanese)

Derkholm

2006

etching, framed

13.7x125cm

signed and numbered ed. 5/30 (lower margin)

Estimate HK$3,000 - 10,000
Estimate US$300 - 1,200

2005 B.A, Tokyo National University of Art and Music, Tokyo, Japan
2007 M.A, Tokyo National University of Art and Music, Tokyo, Japan
Lives and works Chiba, Japan

Solo Exhibitions:

2012 Darren Knight Gallery, Sydney, Australia
2009 Yamamoto Gendai, Tokyo, Japan

2008 Darren Knight Gallery, Sydney, Australia

ERRF b.1os1 HAA)

Derkholm

2006

SRR - HE R

13.7 x 12.5 cm

VR AT T 7 M40 T ENdlE ~ R

HK$3,000 - 10,000
US$300 - 1,200

2005 HUREIT R F ST A hmER 4
2007 HURET R HS SLINUTIERE R s %

15
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Lot 3
CHIKAKO HASEGAWA (b.1970 Japanese)

GIFT-Powder GOSOUTEI HIROSADA No.1
2005

wood block print on paper (1847),
silkscreen print on paper, framed

33 x26cm

Estimate HK$10,000 - 15,000
Estimate US$1,200 - 1,900

2008 MA in Fine Art at Goldsmiths college, University of London
2006-2008 Researcher, the Agency for Cultural Affairs, London
2002-2003 Researcher, the Agency for Cultural Affairs, Japan
1996 Master of Arts, Concentration in Oil Painting, Fine Arts Course,
Graduate school Art and Design, Joshibi University of Arts and Design.
1994 Completed one_year study as Research Student, Oil Painting and Printmaking Course,

Department of painting, College of Art and Design, Joshibi University of Art and Design.

1993 Bachelor of Arts, Oil Painting and Printmaking Course, Department of Painting,
College of Art and Design, Joshibi University of Art and Design.

Solo Exhibition:

2006 “The 9th Annual Okamoto Memorial award for Contemporary Art”

2005 Accepted “The 11th ADSP(Art Dcument Support Prigram by Shiseido)”

1998 “Philip Morris Art Award 1998 Final Exanimate Exhibition”

1996 Ichiro FUKAZAWA prize Completed Exhibition Award, Joshibi University of Art and Design
Encourage prize "KIRIN CONTEMPORARY AWARD 96"

1993 Encourage Prize Graduate Exhibition Award Joshibi University of Art and Design

RAMBDF mi90 ik

GIFT- ¥ : Tk == % ENo. 1

2005

ARZENRRAEAR I (1847) » #RA8 ENIRIAE 4K
e b AESE

33 x 26 cm

HK$10,000 - 15,000
US$1,200 - 1,900

2008 TRV K T—LRAIAHL Y T T —RMAET

2006-2008 SCALJT Y-k 1 84 FE YR 1 T HE 2= 907 Z2 Mg S B 1 EEATFAE B
o RWETE

2002-2003 AL T AR 1AM B B e =90 = N AHE 5

1996 & 1- LT KSR FBE LI FERHE LA AT B s T

1994 Lo EM RPN TRAEET

1993 L SR R 5 5T A TR o ] R T s 3

i

2009 TTF AT L-LUNF LT 2l HUR

2006 Z59lE| il A KRB FLARFSEMT R E R A%

2005 #511[FIEAEEADSP Ak

100AFRLA KA ST 54 o732 IE - AT 58l B

1998 7AVyFEY R T —h-7U—F 1998 A&

1996 2o EMKRFRFEBE THIE #RIR—RBE
XYy earFURTY— T T —F 96 LEHE
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Lot4
MAKOTO AIDA (b.1965 Japanese)

Untitled
Ink on paper, framed
i:24.5x16.5cm

Estimate HK$5,000 - 10,000
Estimate US$600 - 1,200

1989 Tokyo National University of Fine Arts and Music, BFA in painting
1991 Tokyo National University of Fine Arts and Music, MFA in painting

Makoto Aida is a contemporary Japanese artist known in both in Japan and
abroad for his works which diversified not only in painting but also photography,
sculpture, video performance, installation, novels and manga.

Solo Exhibition:

2014 Kirishima Open-Air Museum/Kagoshima
Musee des Beaux-Arts de Nantes

RYUTOPIA Gallery/Niigata

Mizuma Art Gallery/Toyo

2012-2013 Mori Art Museum/Tokyo

SHEF 11965 AAA

KR AR HESE
i: 24.5 x 16.5 cm

HK$5,000 - 10,000
US$600 - 1,200

1989 FUCE T =7 2 =7 Fi A 81 i 1 £ 4 2 2
1991 HUREEIR R R2ABE AT ZERHE T MBI - MPEHIFFE S HAR

KRB D IILDHT | THL SR, N7 =< A AR — VA N
BT AL TR A RN 270 8 KRBT E NS 2T 5,

1

2014 FEET —NOFR/EIRE

F R AE

D —LUHF ¥ TV — /B8

AT = YTV —/H

2012-2013 FRSEMTE/ B
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Lot 5

YASUTO SASADA (b.1985 Japanese)

Sunrise

2012

acrylic painting, paper on wood
framed
103 x72.8cm

Estimate HK$10,000 - 20,000
Estimate US$1,200 - 2,500

2007
2013

2013

2013

2013

2012

2011

Kyoto University of Art and Design, Department of Information Design
LION OF STMARK

CAROUSEL DU LOUVRE, PARIS

[MIMIC 1] SOLO EXHIBITION

C4ALA, TOKYO

[MIMIC II] SOLO EXHIBITION

GALLERY 9.5 KYOTO

THE STORY OF THE CREATIVE

ANGEL ORENSANZ FOUNDATION FOR CONTEMPORARY ART, NEW YORK CITY
[ MIMIC] SOLO EXHIBITION

BLANC DE CHINE, NEW YORK CITY

[ SYNAPSE ] SOLO EXHIBITION

CATM CHELSEA, NEW YORK CITY

HHIFA (b.1985 HAN)

H i
2012
[CERN N
e3¢
103 x 72.8 cm

HK$10,000 - 20,000
US$1,200 - 2,500

LIS S LTS
L1555 7 57 B

20074 (PAR194F) SOABI T 5 At a = r—s a7
A A AT YA R,



Lot 6
RYOJI SUZUKI (b.1973 Japanese)

Combat

oil on canvas
framed

24 x 33 cm

Estimate HK$15,000 - 25,000
Estimate US$1,900 - 3,200

1999 MA in Painting at Tama Art University, Tokyo

Award:

2009 Tokushima print works 2009 ‘tokushima’
The japan prints association.
The 61th Niki exhibition Excellent prize

2005 The 73th japan prints association member Fine work prize

2004 The 72th japan prints association
2003 The 71th japan prints association

Masuo lkeda Commemoration grand prize exhibition Excellent prize

(own website)

BARRIE b3 HEN

YRS

A7 T i 3
HE ¢

24 x 33 cm

HK$15,000 - 25,000
US$1,900 - 3,200

1999 PR RS SLHTIERE MU 4 &

ZHE:
1997 7[R ARTBOX K B R IR 22 47 5

$566[E] F A RRI 2 B AU L 5T aE REF]
1998 523 MEl 2 E R R v B E IR E ]
1999 55681m] H AR 1 23l (L nmser A E D
2000 £569[E] B AR fh 23 [ s B %]
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Lot7
KOHEI NAWA (b.1975 Japanese)

PixCell-Toy-Goldfish#7 (Globe Eye)
2008

mixed media

6.5x8x53cm

Estimate HK$40,000 - 60,000
Estimate US$5,100 - 7,700

1998 Kyoto City University of Arts, B.A. Fine Art Sculpture

Royal College of Art, Sculpture course, Exchange program
2000 Kyoto City University of Arts, M.A. Fine Art Sculpture
2003 Kyoto City University of Arts, Ph.D. Fine Art Sculpture

Award:

2003 Selected Artists in Kyoto 2003, highest award, Japan

2003 Kirin Art Award 2003, encouragement prize, Japan

2004 Sakuya Kono Hana Prize (Art), Osaka, Japan

2005 The Japan-United States Arts Program, Asian Cultural Council, residency in New York
Grant of the city of Kyoto

2006 “Art Scope 2005-2006" DaimlerChrysler Foundation in Japan, residency in Berlin
Kyoto Cultural award 2006, Kyoto, Japan

2008 Jury's Prize of ROPPONGI CROSSING 2007

Associate Professor at Kyoto University of Art and Design,
Director of SANDWICH (SCAI The Bathhouse)

ZHMRFE baos AEA

PixCell-Toy-Goldfish#7 (Globe Eye)
2008

FRA M

6.5 x 8 x 5.3 cm

HK$40,000 - 60,000
US$5,100 - 7,700

1998 FUHD 17 3L 25407 A2 2007 7350 S AN R R 24 R o 7 3
TUER T SL S0 AP VR i T4 LAk ) TR 25 23 520 B
#2 [E - 57 E 7% (Royal College of Art,Sculpture course) 2 81 %
2000 FUAR T NL =T R 5 K FBE LR e R 2 3 s T
2003 FUEBTTNL AT R K 2EBE LA TR £ (1% 1)) R 2 s s T
5 () B 18 st D & R B — BRI RN 51T 5 — ik )

ZH:

i JRUE,

TUERIF AT TS SRR I

2003 VU7 —h7T—K2003 LEFHE

2004 BRSO OTEE [FEFBM], Kk

2005 TOT L ANF 2T BT (ACC) B KW ST 7 15 A
oS I W R S S R B

2006 X ALT—JTART— T 7L T —var A TxR
M HABIE R S 0T AT —h s 22 —72005-2006 |~ LY U TE
i L 84F B AT IR SUAL B SR fh

2008 AAKZBYL 72007 EHE

BIE UL IE T K #E#d% . SANDWICH T (Lo 4 —



Lot 8
HAJIME EMOTO (6.1970 Japanese)

Dracorex Quattuorcornus

2008

signed 'H. Emoto’in English (on the reverse)
framed

mixed media sculptures

display case 46.5 x 39 x 8.5 cm

Estimate HK$35,000 - 50,000
Estimate US$4,500 - 6,400

1995 Masater's degree Art and Design, University of Tsukuba

Solo Exhibition:
2014 Ashiya Gallery

Hajime EMOTO creates the three dimentional objects, imaginary
creatures with paper and bamboo from his own fiction as if they
were existed. He put them in the specimen boxes to make you
feel that you're in the museum.

SIASE] baoro AN

Dracorex Quattuorcornus

2008

E i F T B 95 308844 H. Emoto
HEZ

KRB - WS

JE/RHH 46.5 x 39 x 8.5 cm

HK$35,000 - 50,000
US$4,500 - 6,400

1995 HU KRFRZEEME LR LB 6 M iME T
1999 F TR (FICHihiim, V75 7) &l fE
ZOW% | EARESOHIEE MDD
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Lot9
MAKITA SOHEI (b.1980 Japanese)

Vavue outline

2011

camphor wood, colored with acrylic pencil

60.5 x 22 x 19 cm, Round Base 44 x 44 cm

signed, dated and stamped (on the bottom of the round base)

Exhibited: Emerging Japanese Artists at iPRECIATION Hong Kong,
27 May - 11 June, 2011

Estimate HK$10,000 - 25,000
Estimate US$1,200 - 3,200

HWHEF 1190 AL

Vavue outline

2011

AR ~ MR (LB 4

60.5 x 22 x 19 cm » EJEJEME 44 x 44 cm

fERIE R4 ~ B RN

JEEE © 201145 H27H-6 H11H
FHACH AT FBR Fisike

HK$10,000 - 25,000
US$1,200 - 3,200

2004 HURCERST KM LR 2%
2006 FLEEAN K E R PR LT R R R R AE T
2009 VEEHHL A BRI
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Lot 10
YOSHIHIKO SATO (b.1968 Japanese)

Free Spirit

2007

fiber reinforced plastics, urethane paint, dry transfer lettering,
etc.

20x 20 x4 cm

titled, dated and signed (on the bottom)

Estimate HK$10,000 - 15,000
Estimate US$1,200 - 1,900

1993 MFA, Tokyo National University of Fine Arts and Music in Sculpture
Present: Associated Professor, Tokyo Zokei University,

Solo Exhibition:

2012 Roentgenwerke Radi-um/Tokyo

2011 Roentgenwerke Radium/Tokyo

2010 Nasu Warehouse-a contemporary art field / Tochigi
Sibuya SEIBU / Tokyo

Yoshihiko Satoh takes mass-produced goods that have become part of
our every day life, enlarges and/or multiplies them, creating sculptures
that unleash the energy residing in their function and shape. In 2002,
he won the KIRIN ART AWARD Grand Prix for “Present Arms’, a 12-neck
guitar conceived as a challenge to a rock guitarist he idolizes. In 2005 he
placed second at the 6th Spiral Independent Creators Festival.

@]

%ﬁ%ﬁ% (b.1968 HAN)

E HURS

2007

AR R R - REBR R - U
%4

20 x 20 x 4 cm

R SR FR B AR - H I R4

HK$10,000 - 15,000
US$1,200 - 1,900

1993 FURUS TR FREGE LM FERH L) B S LRI T
FORE TG K B i

{1 J2:

2012 TTFAVLL U 2V R

2011 TF 4T LV 2V R

2010 PHECHEA M B

BB (A, HRZH)

UL T —RTU—R2002 FAEFEMHESZE [PRESENT ARMS

U T —h-TU—R2002TITHET Dy 7 FZU AR~ DBk
REa BT MIHIWELIZ 12K % 7% % —[Present Arms | 3
EFELEZE, BRAOATRICEERICIETAA T RE
ERESHZR L2 FM I TR T s)nl o7 oic
Fo T, ZZICHETHRESCIE RO = R L X —Z IR S 7= % %
HI1E, 20054E6thSICE (AL TV AT 4T U b e s X
— KT AT AN WS T TVZHE,

23
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Lot 11

SEIJI ARUGA (b.1968 Japanese) HBEDFWL b.19es AAA)

Untitled 1

mixed media AR A IR

framed HE %

i:3x3cm;f:355x%x355cm i: 3 x 3 cm; £ 35.5 x 35.5 cm

Estimate HK$5,000 - 10,000 HK$5,000 - 10,000

Estimate US$600 - 1,200 US$600 - 1,200

1994 MA of Tokyo National University of Fine Arts and Music 1994 HAEUSHTRFERFEBUE T
B R IRAEE

Solo Exhibition:

2010 Gallery Kobo/Ginza, Tokyo 2 :

2009 Roentgenwerke Radi-um/Tokyo 2010 #55, HL

2009 TT AT L-LUNFUT 2V HUR
Created from layers of carefully cut single pieces of paper, Seji Aruga’s sculptures
posses a structural beauty originating from a unique sense of tension.



Lot 12
SAKAN KANNO (b.1970 Japanese)

Untitled 6002060; Untitled 7002060; Untitled 5002060
2006

urethane and acrylic paint on canvas mounted on wood
framed with acrylic box

10x 10 x5 cm (3 works)

titled, dated and signed (on the reverse of each work)

Estimate HK$15,000 - 25,000
Estimate US$1,900 - 3,200

1970 Lives and works in Tokyo

Solo Exhibition:

2011 Radi-um von Roentgenwerke AG, Tokyo
2010 MITSUKOSHI Nihonbashi main store, Tokyo
2009 Radi-um von Roentgenwerke AG, Tokyo
2008 Michael Ku Gallery, Taipei, Taiwan

A/ THY waeo ngn

I /#6002060 5 #ERE7002060 5 M 5002060
2006

BAW - FRIRETE - #4 - K
TR RS

10 x 10 x 5 cm (34 &)

AR S T R H O R

HK$15,000 - 25,000
US$1,900 - 3,200

1970 HURUERIE(:

2 -

2011 I A4V L-LUNF T 2V HUR

2010 H AHE = BUARE ARREOME LI Y a | B
2009 TF AV L-L UMY 2L HUR

2008 Michael Ku Gallery, &4t

H ) OVERIE, L Z RN W IR O &5 HIC Wi TR iz
TV AED B BN R L5 HAR 2SR T3, BB C LM R IR |
W2, T 7INABRD B~ M B IREO KLY, Wi 1f 222 OVREE % £ 2
LCWET, FHRLZR S TNDF 4 L /S A [ O AR E 1, HREV A
KRTELHNSLI TS AEREICHESWTEY 2D Enni,

BUR, KANfR, BRfR O L& & > TV ET,

25
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Lot 13
LEE HORYON (b.1978 Korean)

Collaged Image 1104115

2011

oil on canvas

91 x116.8 cm

signed, titled, and dated on the reverse

Estimate HK$35,000 - 60,000
Estimate US$4,500 - 7,700

ZRHERR (b.1978 BN

PrAGE 151104115

2011

7 T i 3

91 x 116.8 cm
HHMES - ERM A

HK$35,000 - 60,000
US$4,500 - 7,700



Lot 14
YUN HYONGKEUN (1928-2007 Korean)

Burnt Umber & Ultramarine

1994

oil on hemp cloth

framed

27 x 45 cm

signed and dated “1994" on the reverse

Estimate HK$38,000 - 100,000
Estimate US$4,800 - 12,800

FZR (10282007 s A)
A (0 i 7 (0

1994

i A T i 2

HE ¢

27 x 45 ¢cm

HHMES » FUT19944F

HK$38,000 - 100,000
US$4,800 - 12,800

27
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Lot 15
LEE SO-YEUN (b. 1971 Korean)

Kappe-I

2006

oil on canvas

135x85cm

titled, dated and signed (on the reverse)

Estimate HK$20,000 - 40,000
Estimate US$ 2,500 - 5,100

LEE SO-YEUN . 1971 @A)

Kappe-I
2006

A THT it
135 x 85 cm

T fh 1 TR - H O R4

HK$20,000 - 40,000
US$2,500 - 5,100



Lot 16
YEE BON (YU BEN) (1905-1995 Chinese)

Scenery

1947

oil on canvas

framed

40.5x50.5cm

signed 'Yee Bon'in Chinese & Pinyin (lower left)
Provenance: Christie’s, Hong Kong, 27 May 2007 LOT 340

Estimate HK$60,000 - 120,000
Estimate US$7,700 - 15,400

R (1905-1995 I A)

JE

1947

AT T 1 7

HE ¢

40.5 x 50.5 cm

B4 CHBAT (POMAPHE AT

HK$60,000 - 120,000
US$7,700 - 15,400

29



30

Lot 17
YOON JONGSEOK (b.1970 Korean)

Bag of Hidden Side

2009

acrylic on canvas

framed

120x 120 cm

signed on the reverse

Exhibition: Gallery Artside, Seoul, Korea

Estimate HK$60,000 - 75,000
Estimate US$7,700 - 9,600

FEEER 100 BEA)

PRALA Sy N0 — T

2009

A T Y AR

HE 2

120 x 120 cm

TR R 44

JEH : Gallery Artside, T, %5
HK$60,000 - 75,000
US$7,700 - 9,600
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Lot 18
PARK SEOBO (b.1931 Korean)

Ecriture No.000123

2000

mixed media on canvas

72.7x90.9 cm

signed, titled, and dated on the reverse

Estimate HK$150,000 - 300,000
Estimate US$19,300 - 38,600

I (b.1931 #EA)

fili % No.000123

2000

A T 1R 7 2

72.7 x 90.9 cm
R A o B H Y

HK$150,000 - 300,000
US$19,300 - 38,600
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Lot 19
CHUNG CHANGSUP (19272011 Korean)

Meditation No. 99903

1999

TAK fiber on cotton

framed

97 x 130.3 cm

signed, titled, and dated on the reverse

Estimate HK$90,000 - 180,000
Estimate US$11,500 - 23,100

ERER (19272011 HEA)

#RAE No. 99903

1999

AT T AR (TAK)

HE 4%

97 x 130.3 cm
WS o BRI H

HK$90,000 - 180,000
US$11,500 - 23,100
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Lot 20
SEONG TAE JIN (b.1974 Korean)

Manjeong-ri 637 (2 works)

2009

acrylic on embossed wood panel

framed

122x78 cm

Literature: Gallery LVS, Seong Tae Jin, exh. cat.,
Seoul, Korea, 2009 (illustrated, p. 1)

Exhibited: Seoul, Korea, Gallery LVS, Seong Tae Jin
Solo Exhibition, 21 May-2 June 2009

2005

acrylic on embossed wood panel
framed

63 x 48 cm

signed and dated (lower right)

Estimate HK$60,000 - 80,000
Estimate US$7,700 - 10,300

KA (b.1974 HEA)

Manjeong-ri 637 (FEW )

2009

JEFL ST ~ KRB~ PR

HE ¢

122 x 78 ¢cm

R 2 20094F CRUA SR ) LVS =8
HW OEE (EMW - BE)

JEEE © 200945 H21H-6 H2 B [ KSR R | LVSH R
H

2005

JRFEST ~ ARH -~ VR
HE ¢

63 x 48 cm

PEfA TS LA

HK$60,000 - 80,000
US$7,700 - 10,300



Lot 21
HUANG YAN TONG (b.1942 Chinese)

Autumn

1991

oil on canvas
framed

53x72cm

signed (lower right)

Estimate HK$35,000 - 50,000
Estimate US$4,500 - 6,400

ﬁﬁ*ﬁ (b.1942 B A)

s

1991

B %]
HE 45

53 x 72 cm
H KA

HK$35,000 - 50,000
US$4,500 - 6,400

37
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Lot 22
HUANG YAN TONG (b.1942 Chinese)

Hakka Series - Qiao Xi
2013

oil on canvas
framed

51x61cm

signed (lower right)

Estimate HK$30,000 - 48,000
Estimate US$3,800 - 6,100

;ﬁﬂ*ﬁ (b.1942 FEA)

BERRIN—IE
2013

bR i)

HE ¢

51 x 61 cm
iR K4

HK$30,000 - 48,000
US$3,800 - 6,100

Lot 23
HUANG YAN TONG (b.1942 Chinese)

Hakka Series - Cang Zi Xia
2013

oil on canvas

framed

51 x61cm

signed (lower right)

Estimate HK$30,000 - 48,000
Estimate US$3,800 - 6,100

HIEAT b.1os2 HEA)

BERRII-BTTF
2013

W EHA

HE €

51 x 61 cm

i T Mt

HK$30,000 - 48,000
US$3,800 - 6,100




Lot 24
KINICHIRO ISHIKAWA (1871-1945 Japanese)

Spring Snow in Mountain Hira
watercolor on paper

framed

36.8 x 44.4 cm

signed on the lower right corner
signed and titled on the reverse

Estimate HK$40,000 - 70,000
Estimate US$5,100 - 9,000

AINER—BB (871-1945 HAA)

FUIHES

HAKE

HE %

36.8 x 44.4 cm

WHM SRR (AT

HK$40,000 - 70,000
US$5,100 - 9,000

Lot 25
KINICHIRO ISHIKAWA (1871-1945 Japanese)

Setagawa

watercolor on paper

framed

24 x 27 cm

signed on the lower left corner
titled on the reverse

Estimate HK$15,000 - 40,000
Estimate US$1,900 - 5,100

B 8R—BB ns71-1045 HAN)

YR

HAIKE

HE %6

24 x 27 ¢cm

B4 (AT A T B AR

HK$15,000 - 40,000
US$1,900 - 5,100

39
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Lot 26
HE BU (b. 1952 Chinese)

Valley

2009

pastel on paper

framed

60 x 58 cm

signed (lower right)

Exhibition: Asia Contemporary Art Show 2014

Estimate HK$22,000 - 38,000
Estimate US$2,800 - 4,800

CKi (b. 1952 FFEA)

o L) R 3R

2009

E N

60 x 58 cm

HE ¢

£ TS

JRTE - SR AR 2014

HK$22,000 - 38,000
US$2,800 - 4,800



Lot 27
HE BU (b.1952 Chinese)

Shadow

2012

pastel on paper

framed

50 x 48 cm

signed (lower left)

Exhibition: Asia Contemporary Art Show 2014

Estimate HK$22,000 - 38,000
Estimate US$2,800 - 4,800

Kl (b.1952 FEA)

185

2012

WF #A

HE 2

50 x 48 cm

ZE T M4

JETE - SN LT 2014

HK$ 22,000 - 38,000
US$ 2,800 - 4,800
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Lot 28
QIAN GUANG XIN (b.1962 Chinese)

Spring Dawn of Streams and Mountains
2004

ink and colour on paper

48 x 178 cm

signed

Estimate HK$98,000 - 120,000
Estimate US$12,600 - 15,400

BERS b1 tEA

R ILFRBE
2004
Btk
48 x 178 cm
#HEN

HK$98,000 - 120,000
US$12,600 - 15,400



Lot 29
QIAN GUANG XIN (b.1962 Chinese)

The Joyful Mind between Clouds and Flowing Waters
2013

ink and colour on paper

53 x230cm

signed

Estimate HK$138,000 - 300,000
Estimate US$17,700 - 38,600

ﬁE%— (b.1962 HE A)

oK E
2013
Btk
53 x 230 cm
SHED

HK$138,000 - 300,000
US$17,700 - 38,600

43
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Lot 30
QIAN GUANG XIN (b.1962 Chinese)

Zen

2011

ink and colour on paper
132x33cmx4

signed

Estimate HK$58,000 - 70,000
Estimate US$7,400 - 9,000

ﬁE%— (b.1962 HEH A)

ML

2011

AR ARA

132 x 33 cm x 4
EHED

HK$58,000 - 70,000
US$7,400 - 9,000



Lot 31
ZHAN YING (.1967 Chinese)

Lotus Series
2014

mixed media
framed

100 x 60 cm

Estimate HK$120,000 - 160,000
Estimate US$15,400 - 20,600

%)‘% (b.1967 HEIAN)

KI5 HEOR
2014
REHHE
HE 2

100 x 60 cm

HK$120,000 - 160,000
US$15,400 - 20,600

45
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Lot 32

ZHAN YING (b.1967 Chinese) E‘;'% (b.1967 1 A)

Buddha Series (5) e an % (5)

2013 2013

mixed media REEM

framed HEH

80 x 80 cm 80 x 80 cm

Exhibition: 2013 Zhan Ying Exhibition , 798 Art Bridge Gallery JERE 20134 A EEHIEIR > 798H 24l 22 H]
Estimate HK$100,000 - 150,000 HK$100,000 - 150,000

Estimate US$12,800 - 19,300 US$12,800 - 19,300



Lot 33
PAN TIANSHOU (1897-1971 Chinese)

The Black Eagle on the Hill
1960s

ink and colour on paper
198 x 99 cm

signed

Estimate HK$1,250,000 - 1,500,000
Estimate US$161,000 - 193,200

BRE (18971971 HEA)

ey
1960s
Baakiw
198 x 99 cm
SHEN

HK$1,250,000 - 1,500,000
US$161,000 - 193,200

47
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Lot 34
JI HONG (b. 1942 Chinese)

Wild Ginger Lily

1989

oil on canvas

framed

53 x 64 cm

signed and dated (lower left)

Exhibition: Ji Hong Oil Painting Exhibition - Scenery of Flower, 4/5/1991

Estimate HK$55,000 - 80,000
Estimate US$7,000 - 10,300

%ﬂ (b.1942 I A)

Lig ¥

1989

M FHA

HE %

53 x 64 cm

e MRS B H O

SR FERTh T R-E R 2 0 19914E5 H 4 H

HK$55,000 - 80,000
US$7,000 - 10,300



Lot 35
PANG JlUN (b.1936 Chinese)

Farmhouse Fun

1997

oil on convas

framed

27 x 22 cm

stamped, signed in Chinese, date (lower left) and artist’s certificate

Estimate HK$45,000 - 75,000
Estimate US$5,700 - 9,600

B m.1936 mA)

JRFE /N

1997

A T 3

HE ¢

27 x 22 cm

PERZE T IIENSE ~ %544 - 0 R 2Rl K

HK$45,000 - 75,000
US$5,700 - 9,600

=3
=

49
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Lot 36
PANG JIUN (b.1936 Chinese)

A Pair of Fishes (Annual Surplus)

1992

oil on convas

framed

22 x27 cm

signed in Chinese and date (lower right) with artist’s certificate

Estimate HK$45,000 - 75,000
Estimate US$5,700 - 9,600

BEHH b.1036 A

B (FEER)

1992

A1 T8 75

HE %5

22 x 27 cm

YESA T IEES B R i 5

HK$45,000 - 75,000
US$5,700 - 9,600
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Lot 37
TANG YUN (1910-1993 Chinese)

The Morning Dew and Fragrance of the Nature
1990

ink and colour on paper

92.5x 175 cm

signed

Estimate HK$250,000 - 340,000
Estimate US$32,200 - 43,700

-
: ﬁ
' -ﬁ!‘;‘,ﬂcﬁ J

A

BE (1910-1993 #HEA)

1990
BackiwN
92.5x 175 cm
EhEp

HK$250,000 - 340,000
US$32,200 - 43,700



Lot 38
TANG YUN (1910-1993 Chinese)

Beautiful Scenery in Autumn
1992

ink and colour on paper
92.5x 175 cm

signed

Estimate HK$250,000 - 340,000
Estimate US$32,200 - 43,700

BE (1910-1993 I A)

BHEE
1992

R HRA
92.5x 175 cm
S5EN

HK$250,000 - 340,000
US$32,200 - 43,700




53
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Lot 39
YUE MINJUN (b. 1962 Chinese)

Life-15

1999

oil on canvas

framed

80 x 80 cm

signed, titled, and dated on the reverse

Estimate HK$1,120,000 - 2,600,000
Estimate US$144,200 - 334,800

EBE b6 FEA)

415

1999

Zimalics

HE 2%

80 x 80 cm

WS - BRI H

HK$1,120,000 - 2,600,000
US$144,200 - 334,800
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Lot 40
CHEN LIANQING (b.1967 Chinese)

Flooding the Forbidden City No.12

2007

acrylic on canvas

framed

100 x 100 cm

signed, titled, and dated ‘2007 on the reverse

Estimate HK$75,000 - 100,000
Estimate US$9,600 - 12,800

R Btk B2 (b. 1967 EA)

W No.12

2007

A7 T P9 05

HE 4

100 x 100 cm

“Chen Lianqing” ¥ HIM %4 - BEEF H #120074F

HK$75,000 - 100,000
US$9,600 - 12,800

- |




Lot 41
FENG BING WEN (b. 1958 Chinese)

Hometown in Retrospect

2014

oil on canvas

framed

60 x 80 cm

signed and dated (lower left)

Exhibition: Asia Contemporary Art Show 2014

Estimate HK$22,000 - 38,000
Estimate US$2,800 - 4,800

BRI 1. 1958 HEA)

T

2014

B %)

HE ¢

60 x 80 cm

T MES R A

JREE - SN AT 2014

HK$22,000 - 38,000
US$2,800 - 4,800

57
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Lot 42
FENG BING WEN (b. 1958 Chinese)

Waterside in the Morning

2013

oil on canvas

framed

80 x 60 cm

signed and dated (lower right)

Exhibition: Asia Contemporary Art Show 2014

Estimate HK$22,000 - 38,000
Estimate US$2,800 - 4,800

BRI m. 1958 HEA

TKARR LR

2013

WmE EA

HE ¢

80 x 60 cm

A TS e B 8

SR RN R 2014

HK$22,000 - 38,000
US$2,800 - 4,800



Lot 43
YIM MAU KUN (b. 1942 Chinese)

Red Crab and Green Tangerine
1993

oil on canvas

framed

50x59cm

signed and dated (lower right)

Estimate HK$40,000 - 60,000
Estimate US$5,100 - 7,700

BEREE o 1002 hEA

ALI9% B BLARAS T
1993

W EA

HE#¢

50 x 59 cm

A TS X B

HK$40,000 - 60,000
US$5,100 - 7,700

59



Lot 44
KINSAN CHUNG (b. 1963 Chinese)

Democracy

2008

watercolor on paper

102 x 152 cm

signed and dated (lower right)

Estimate HK$380,000 - 500,000
Estimate US$48,900 - 64,400

60

-

L

=

:§
e

A
i
Ty
b

by

,_,
e

SEIEHT b 1063 HEA

o [ T

2008

K #A

102 x 152 cm
AT B B )

HK$380,000 - 500,000
US$48,900 - 64,400



Lot 45
KINSAN CHUNG (6.1963 Chinese)

The Great Princess

2011

watercolor on paper

76 x 52 cm

signed and dated (lower right)

Estimate HK$180,000 - 300,000
Estimate US$23,100 - 38,600

SEEH b.ao6s BEA

ORAE

2011

KF A

76 x 52 cm

FF S B B

HK$180,000 - 300,000
US$23,100 - 38,600
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Lot 46
KINSAN CHUNG (b.1963 Chinese)

Super Star

2010

watercolor on paper

152x 102 cm

signed and dated (lower right)

Estimate HK$380,000 - 500,000
Estimate US$48,900 - 64,400

SEIEHT b.ao6s FEA)

ReE L

2010

K# A

152 x 102 cm
AT M4 B B

HK$380,000 - 500,000
US$48,900 - 64,400



Lot 47
HE JIAN (.1978 Chinese)

One Day Ago Il

2006

mixed media on rice paper

framed

125 x95cm

signed ‘HE JIAN"in Pinyin, dated '2004" on the lower right

Estimate HK$30,000 - 45,000
Estimate US$3,800 - 5,700

'ﬁ[ﬁ!] (b.1978 HEA)

HiA—X I

2006

KARA RS M

HE 52

125 x 95cm

4 M HE JIAN (I9FE) - 20044E (4 F)

HK$30,000 - 45,000
US$3,800 - 5,700
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Lot 48
REN XIAOLIN (b.1963 Chinese)

Untitled

2006

oil on paper

framed

100 x 80 cm

signed “/E/\iK in Chinese; dated '2006" (lower left)

Estimate HK$52,000 - 90,000
Estimate US$6,600 - 11,500

/PR 1963 HEA)

e

2006

AR A

HE 3¢

100 x 80 cm

HIEEZ AEAR > BII20064F (A F)

HK$52,000 - 90,000
US$6,600 - 11,500



Lot 49
YAN SHILIN (b.1982 Chinese)

What's up? | know | will grow up one day

2009

acrylic on fiberglass

93 x44x 21 cm

signed, dated and numbered ed. 7/8 (on the base)

Estimate HK$30,000 - 50,000
Estimate US$3,800 - 6,400

BEAMK (b.1os2 A

BT RAEA - RKERGREKA

2009

TR B8 T A

93 x 44 x 21 cm

TE SRR 4~ H O RS 7 /8

HK$30,000 - 50,000
US$3,800 - 6,400
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Lot 50
YANG SANLANG (1907-1995 Taiwanese)

Mt. Shiue

1977

oil on canvas

framed

61 x72.5cm

signed ‘S.Yang' (lower left)

Literature: Artist Publishing Co., Taiwan Fine Art Series 7 - Yang San Lang, Taipei, Taiwan, 1992, plate 73
Provenance: Christie’s, Hong Kong, 27 May 2007, Lot 279

Estimate HK$150,000 - 350,000
Estimate US$19,300 - 45,000

B=BB (1907-1995 2 A)

Tl

1977

A7 T i 3

HE 4

61 x 72.5 cm

%4 ‘SYang (K F)

HK$150,000 - 350,000
US$19,300 - 45,000



Lot 51
RODEL TAPAYA (b. 1980 phillipines)

Yakap

2007

ink and acrylic on paper
framed

65 x 50 cm

signed and dated (upper right)

Estimate HK$10,000 - 20,000
Estimate US$1,200 - 2,500

RODEL TAPAYA . 1980 & A)

Yakap

2007

REE -~ IR AR

HEZ¢

65 x 50 cm

R db A L7 i 44 B A

HK$10,000 - 20,000
US$1,200 - 2,500

Lot 52
LYDIA VENIERI (b.1964 Greeks)

Mizaru, Kikazaru, Iwazaru (No Evil)
2008

Archival offset on poly satin

76 x 152 cm

signed on the top edge and ed. 3 of 8

Estimate HK$10,000 - 20,000
Estimate US$1,200 - 2,500

LYDIA VENIERI . 1964 %A

Mizaru, Kikazaru, Iwazaru (No Evil)
2008

P KEDR - 4Bt

76 x 152 cm

1 i TEL P B 4 4 2 RO 3/8

HK$10,000 - 20,000
US$1,200 - 2,500
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Lot 53
PABLO PICASSO (1881-1973 Spanish)

Femme nue montrant un Masque masculin, from La Séries 156 (B. 1889; Ba. 1895)

1970

etching

framed

21.8 x27.5 cm (ed. 43/50)

stamped signature, numbered 43/50

Provenance: Christie’s, London 20-21, September, 2006, LOT 507; Private Colleciton, Korea
Publishment: Published by Galerie L. Leiris, Paris, 1978

Estimate HK$38,000 - 60,000
Estimate US$4,800 - 7,700

BZzE « INFE (ss1-1973 mILFA)

TFEHNHHBRE LA > from La Series 156 (B. 1889; Ba. 1895)
1970

iz

HE 45

21.8 x 27.5 cm (ed. 43/50)

BEES > FUE 43/50

HihR: Galerie L. Leiris H i, Paris (E2%8), 19784F

HK$38,000 - 60,000
US$4,800 - 7,700



Lot 54
HAN S HOFMAN N (1880-1966 German/American)

Seated Nude

ink on paper

framed

279x21.6cm

Hans Hofmann Estate #M-0933/583

Provenance: Estate of the artist; Ameringer Yohe Fine Art, NY;
Private collection

Estimate HK$30,000 - 45,000
Estimate US$3,800 - 5,700

BHT - BRE (1880-1966 A/ EEA)

AR AERRAE

AR 5

HE 45

27.9 x 21.6 cm

BT« R EHME #M-0933/583

g - BRI 2 ; Ameringer Yohe Fine Art, NY; FA AU

HK$30,000 - 45,000
US$3,800 - 5,700
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Lot 55
ROBERT LONGO (b. 1953 American)

Jonathan, Meryl (from Men in the Cities)

1980

lithograph in three black colors on Arches paper

framed

each 183 x91.3 cm, 2 pieces (A.P 9/10)

each signed and dated ‘80" (lower right) and numbered (lower left)

Published/printed by Edition Schellmann/Maurice Sanchez, Derriére I'Etoile Studios,

New York, the full sheet, in apparently excellent condition, framed
Literature: Cat. Rais. Schellmann, p. 193

Estimate HK100,000 - 200,000
Estimate US$12,800 - 25,700

ZEBYE - BT 0. 1053 2EA)

GANAR /A TETE (AP AE SR T )

1980

A R

HE ¢

#%183 x 91.3 cm, 2 & (A.P 9/10)
EALMBEM 80" () W9k (AT)

HK$100,000 - 200,000
US$12,800 - 25,700



Lot 56
SAM FRANCIS (1923-1994 American)

SFP92-107
1992
Acrylic on board
framed
31x185cm
Sam Francis Estate stamp on the reverse
numbered in pencil: SM 92. Del 2077, SF 128
numbered in pen: S9-24NN, $92-85, SF92-107
Provenance: The Sam Francis Foundation, Santa Monica, CA;
The Page Gallery, Seoul, Korea; Private Collection, Korea
Literature: The Sam Francis Foundation, CA, catalogue raisonne 2011

Estimate HK$120,000 - 220,000
Estimate US$15,400 - 28,300

W - FEEATEET (1023-1004 2EIA)

SFP 92-107

1992

AR Hi

HE 44

31 x 18.5 cm

T BR LA o o BTG 0T 09 B ELAE

AmE R SSEET) 0 SM 92, Del 2077, SF 128

A% R IR Y ¢ S9-24NN, $92-85, SF92-107

S L e R RAVE T ARG BRSSO, AR B S
The Page Gallery, B, #E; FAM, ¥

AR L e BREATE TSRS, INFIRE R BRI, M HETE Bk 20114F

HK$120,000 - 220,000
US$15,400 - 28,300
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Lot 57
LARISA BLOKHINA (b. 1960 Russian)

Barcelona

2011

oil on canvas
framed

100 x 90 cm

signed (lower right)

Estimate HK$35,000 - 50,000
Estimate US$4,500 - 6,400

HIED - WB I o 1960 i h)

OIS
2011

REA %]
HE 45

100 x 90 cm
FT S

HK$35,000 - 50,000
US$4,500 - 6,400

Lot 58
LARISA BLOKHINA (b.1960 Russian)

Alley

2011

oil on canvas
framed

90 x 100 cm

signed (lower right)

Estimate HK$35,000 - 50,000
Estimate US$4,500 - 6,400

WD - MBI o 1960 mzmin)

AL

2011

W FHA
HE %6

90 x 100 cm
iR HtEES

HK$35,000 - 50,000
US$4,500 - 6,400

-iLf 1 St ons

u-s':;;;g :_fi

]




Lot 59
LARISA BLOKHINA (b.1960 Russian)

Island

2010

oil on canvas
framed

100 x 120 cm
signed (lower right)

Estimate HK$35,000 - 50,000
Estimate US$ 4,500 - 6,400

ﬁ}ﬁ% * #ﬁ}ﬁﬁﬁti&lﬁ (b. 1960 fRARHTA)

B AN
2010

R E=HA

HE ¢

100 x 120 cm
AR B4

HK$35,000 - 50,000
US$4,500 - 6,400

Lot 60
LARISA BLOKHINA (b. 1960 Russian)

Rain

2011

oil on canvas
framed

100 x 120cm
signed (lower right)

Estimate HK$35,000 - 50,000
Estimate US$4,500 - 6,400

NI - ﬁ)ﬁﬁﬁt?ﬂ[‘ (b. 1960 fRARHTA)

e

2011

MR E=HA

HE ¢

100 x 120 cm
AT B4

HK$35,000 - 50,000
US$4,500 - 6,400

73



74

Lot 61
SANYU (1901-1966 Crinese)

POTTED CHRYSANTHEMUM

DIGITAL PRINT ON PAPER

FRAMED

90 x 73 cm

WITH TINA KENG GALLERY CERTIFICATE, EDITION 75/99

Estimate HK$20,000 - 35,000
Estimate US$2,500 - 4,500

X (1901-1966 H1A)

101416

i &

HE 46

90 x 73 cMm

B IK R RE = - AR RE7 5799

HK$20,000 - 35,000
US$2,500 - 4,500

Lot 62
SANYU (1901-1966 CHINESE)

WHITE GLADIOLI IN A VESEUDE

DIGITAL PRINT ON PAPER

FRAMED

60 x 81 cm

WITH TINA KENG GALLERY CERTIFICATE, EDITION 75/99

Estimate HK$20,000 - 35,000
Estimate US$2,500 - 4,500

Al
B E (1001-1966 H1EA)

FE e
60 x 81 cMm
A IOK 5 R o T AR R 75799

HK$20,000 - 35,000
US$2,500 - 4,500




Lot 63
SANYU (1901-1966 Chinese)

Nude

digital print on paper
framed

68.5 x 62 cm

with Tina Keng Gallery certificate, edition 75/99

Estimate HK$20,000 - 35,000
Estimate US$2,500 - 4,500

BEE (1901-1966 HEA)

IR L

R

HE ¢

68.5 x 62 cm

S Ik T8 R R > AR R M7 5799

HK$20,000 - 35,000
US$2,500 - 4,500

Lot 64
SANYU (1901-1966 CHINESE)

Nupe

DIGITAL PRINT ON PAPER

FRAMED

49 x 100 cm

wWITH TINA KENG GALLERY CERTIFICATE, EDITION 75/99

Estimate HK$20,000 - 35,000
Estimate US$ 2,500 - 4,500

BEE (1901-1966 HEA)

IMEL

iR

HE 4%

49 x 100 c™m

PRI 6 R o T8 AN R #75/99

HK$20,000 - 35,000
US$2,500 - 4,500
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Lot 65
ZENG FANZHI (b.1964 Chinese)

Men with Flowers (from Mask Series)
2006

silkscreen

framed

110 x 80.5 cm (ed. 14/60)

signed and numbered on the bottom

Estimate HK$38,000 - 60,000
Estimate US$4,800 - 7,700

ERE (b. 1964 PEIA)

BNIRAEAE—# (W H R )
2006

HE %€

110 x 80.5 cm (ed. 14/60)
I T B 4 0 4 S

HK$38,000 - 60,000
US$4,800 - 7,700



Lot 66
YUE MINJUN (b. 1962 Chinese)

Untitled

2006

silkscreen print

framed

110 x 90 cm

signed and numbered ed. 38/45 (lower margin)
Published by Museum Collections Editions

Estimate HK$25,000 - 40,000
Estimate US$3,200 - 5,100

E@lﬁ (b. 1962 EIA)

2006

HE ¢

110 x 90 cm

B b T 77 Wi 44 BB TE 38 /45

F B Museum Collections Editions !} iR

HK$25,000 - 40,000
US$3,200 - 5,100

77



Lot 67
CHU TEH-CHUN (1920-2014 French/Chinese)

Douce Terre

2005

lithograph

framed

88 x 65 cm

signed ‘Chu Teh-chun’in Pinyin and numbred ed. 1/150 (lower margin)

Literature: Hoke Art, Chu Teh-Chun, The Graphic Work 2000-2008, Taipei, Taiwan, 2008 (illustrated, p. 32)

Estimate HK$50,000 - 80,000
Estimate US$6,400 - 10,300

ﬂi%ﬁ (1920-2014 A /2B A)

i 2 45

2005

AR

HE %

88 x 65 cm

AE b T 77 44 BB TE 1/150

AR © Hoke Art, Chu Teh-Chun, The Graphic Work 2000-2008, &b, &, 2008 (illustrated, p.32)

HK$50,000 - 80,000
US$6,400 - 10,300



Lot 68
CHU TEH-CHUN (1920-2014 French/Chinese)

Early in the Summer

2005

lithograph

framed

65 x 88 cm

signed ‘Chu Teh-chun’in Pinyin and numbred ed. 1/150 (lower margin)

Literature: Hoke Art, Chu Teh-Chun, The Graphic Work 2000-2008, Taipei, Taiwan, 2008 (illustrated, p. 34)

Estimate HK$50,000 - 80,000
Estimate US$6,400 - 10,300

*%ﬁ (1920-2014 A /LB N)

WME

2005

R

HE 245

65 x 88 cm

R 5 B 44 BOMUBOBE T 1/ 150

i © Hoke Art, Chu Teh-Chun, The Graphic Work 2000-2008, &1t, &, 2008 (illustrated, p.34)

HK$50,000 - 80,000
US$6,400 - 10,300
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Lot 69
WU GUANGZHOUG (1919-2010 Chinese)

Hong Kong Night Scene

lithograph

framed

68 x 68 cm

signed in Chinese and numbered ed. 48/60 (lower left)

Estimate HK$70,000 - 90,000
Estimate US$9,000 - 11,500

REA (19192010 A

R

HE ¢

68 x 68 cm

B i 26T B 44 B R TE 48 /60

HK$70,000 - 90,000
US$9,000 - 11,500




Lot 70
ZAO WOU-KI (1921-2013 Chinese/French)

Untitled

1963

lithograph

framed

52 x40.5cm

signed, dated and numbered ed. 15/90 (lower margin)

Estimate HK$60,000 - 90,000
Estimate US$7,700 - 11,500

i AR (1921-2013 HELA/3LEIN)

i
1963
fiR &
HE ¢
52 x 40.5 cm
PRGN T B4 ~ B BB 15790
AR« Gl AR IR 75 £ 1937-1974) Arts et Métiers Graphiques B3 5 > 1975
(G AR BT FE4£1937-1995) Edition Heede & Moestrup BF AR FF2¢ > 1994

HK$60,000 - 90,000
US$7,700 - 11,500



Lot 71
ZAO WOU-KI (1921-2013 Chinese/French)

Untitled

1973

lithograph

framed

38.7x64.9 cm

signed, dated and numbered ed. 30/99 (lower margin)

Estimate HK$50,000 - 80,000
Estimate US$6,400 - 10,300

82

ii- i3 Y (1921-2013 HEIA/IEEIA)

1973

Jiz

HE %

38.7 x 64.9 cm

PR F M4 B R R 30/99

HAR - CREHEN R EEH21937-1974) Yves Riviérefi > Arts et Métiers Graphiqucsﬂ:’;ﬁﬁ > EA 5 1975
(R ARG 2 2 1937-1995) Jorgen Agerupfi » Heede & Moestrupti i » FFASHGAR » 1995

HK$50,000 - 80,000
US$6,400 - 10,300



Lot 72
NOH SANGKYOON (b. 1958 Korean)

For the Worshipers(F-Pink) #95-2-7

2001

sequins on the Buddha head of polyester resin and fiberglass
32x22x22cm

signed, titled and dated on the bottom

Estimate HK$38,000 - 150,000
Estimate US$4,800 - 19,300

E =19 (b. 1958 #EA)

BT SFFEE (F-Pink) #95-2-7

2001

TE M AR EH b AR A > ST A A R P el
32 x22x22cm

TN A o A E

HK$38,000 - 150,000
US$4,800 - 19,300
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Lot 73
CHUNG SANGHWA (b.1932Korean)

Untitled 11-4-8

2011

acrylic on canvas

framed

41 x32cm

signed, titled and dated on the reverse

Estimate HK$120,000 - 160,000
Estimate US$15,400 - 20,600

EME*” (b. 1932 ##EA)

MR 11-4-8

2011

A7 T8 P 4

HE %

41 x 32 cm

WM RS - BEEA H

HK$120,000 - 160,000
US$15,400 - 20,600



Lot 74
CHUNG SANGHWA (b. 1932 Korean)

Untitled 89-1-21

1989

acrylic on canvas

framed

80.3 x 65.1 cm

signed, titled and dated on the reverse

Estimate HK$180,000 - 360,000
Estimate US$23,100 - 46,300

BEARAD 0. 1033 mEA)

R 89-1-21

1989

R T 7 4

HE %€

80.3 x 65.1 cm
W EE S - BEEA H

HK$180,000 - 360,000
US$23,100 - 46,300
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Lot 75
CHUN KWANGYOUNG (b. 1944 Korean)

Aggregation10-AP013 RED

2010

mixed media on Korean paper
163 x 131 cm

signed and titled on the reverse

Estimate HK$400,000 - 700,000
Estimate US$51,500 - 90,100

%ﬁlﬁﬁé (b. 1944 $&EH A)

#4 10-AP013 4L
2010
WERAIR & R
163 x 131 cm

T T8 P 5 42 A0 A

HK$400,000 - 700,000
US$51,500 - 90,100
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Lot 76
HA CHONGHYUN (b. 1935 Korean)

Conjunction 96-052

1996

oil on hemp cloth

framed

55x 100 cm

signed, titled and dated on the reverse

Estimate HK$135,000 - 220,000
Estimate US$17,300 - 28,300

SASEE 1. 1035 #EA

4 96-052
1996
iR A T
HE %€
55 x 100 cm
W4 fER B

HK$135,000 - 220,000
US$17,300 - 28,300



Lot 77
HA CHONGHYUN (b. 1935 Korean)

Conjunction 2002-07

2002

oil on hemp cloth

framed

150 x 75 cm

signed, titled and dated on the reverse

Estimate HK$180,000 - 360,000
Estimate US$23,100 - 46,300

SASEE 0. 1035 #EA

A 2002-07
2002
IR A T T 7
HE %
150 x 75 ¢m
WA o R H

HK$180,000 - 360,000
US$23,100 - 46,300

89
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Lot 78
KIM DONGYOQO (b. 1965 Korean)

Audrey Hepburn vs Gregory Peck

2009

oil on canvas

framed

162.2 x 130.3 cm

signed and dated '2009" on the side of the canvas

Estimate HK$350,000 - 700,000
Estimate US$45,000 - 90,100

ﬁiﬁi (b. 1965 T EA)

BLEERE < BRAR vs A 2 YR T
2009

A7 18 1 7

HE 35

162.2 x 130.3 cm

B EMEES - 720094

HK$350,000 - 700,000
US$45,000 - 90,100
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Lot 79
CHUNG SANG HWA  (b.1932 Korean)

Untitled 97-1-24

1997

acrylic on canvas

framed

162.2 x 130.3 cm

signed, titled and dated on the reverse

Estimate HK$700,000 - 1,300,000
Estimate US$90,100 - 167,400

ERAEFD . 1932 @EA)

M 97-1-24

1997

A7 18 P9

162.2 x 130.3 cm
GRLGE R e ]

HK$700,000 - 1,300,000
US$90,100 - 167,400
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Lot 80
KIM TSCHANGYEUL (b.1929 Korean)

Waterdrops SH2012027

2011

oil on hemp cloth

framed

33 x44.5cm

signed, titled dated on the side of the canvas

Estimate HK$120,000 - 200,000
Estimate US$15,400 - 25,700

B2 v 192 #EA

JKi# SH2012027

2011

iR A 1 7

HE %

33 x 44.5 cm

B L2 AR > FUAT20114F

HK$120,000 - 200,000
US$15,400 - 25,700

95
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Lot 81
KIM TSCHANGYEUL (. 1929 Korean)

Waterdrops BV 83013

1981

oil on canvas

framed

161 x129.5cm

signed, titled and dated '1981" on the side of the canvas

Estimate HK$1,700,000 - 2,500,000
Estimate US$218,900 - 322,000

ﬁgﬁ\u\ (b. 1929 #E )

JKi BV 83013

1981

AR T8 7

HE 45

161 x 129.5 cm

B FH A2 R > FAT19814F

HK$1,700,000 - 2,500,000
US$218,900 - 322,000
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Lot 82
LEE U FAN (b. 1936 Korean)

Correspondance

2003

pigment suspended in glue, on canvas

framed

97 x 130.3 cm

signed on the right side

Literature: 'Lee Ufan’, Gallery Hyundai, 2003, pl. 3

Estimate HK$900,000 - 1,200,000
Estimate US$115,900 - 154,500

$Ei}ﬂ‘é (b. 1936 H#EA)

TR

2003

A T 8 T BB 2
HE 4%

97x130.3cm

B ()

HK$900,000 - 1,200,000
US$115,900 - 154,500
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Lot 83
CHOI YEONGGEOL (b. 1968 korean)

Spring Picnic

2008

ink and light color on paper
framed

94 x 144 cm

signed on the lower right corner

Estimate HK$120,000 - 200,000
Estimate US$15,400 - 25,700

BESH b 1968 BEA

i

2008
ARAIK SR IR T
HE ¢

94 x 144 cm
HH AT

HK$120,000 - 200,000
US$15,400 - 25,700
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Lot 84
SEONG TAEJIN (b. 1974 korean)

Break of Relationship

2009

embossed works on wood
122 x 60 cm

Estimate HK$38,000 - 75,000
Estimate US$4,800 - 9,600

ﬁjzj&ﬁﬁ (b. 1974 W A)

2009
AR ZI 35X
122 x 60 cm

HK$38,000 - 75,000
US$4,800 - 9,600



Lot 85
LEE SOJUNG (b. 1978 Korean)

Baby Step 1,2,3

2010

ink on paper

each 24.3 x 13.4 cm (3 works)
titled (on the reverse)

Estimate HK$15,000 - 30,000
Estimate US$1,900 - 3,800

LEE SOJUNG . 1978 #REA)

Baby Step 1,2,3

2010

IKE 4K

BRI 24.3 x 13.4 cm (3 TH1ES)
A it 7 TET B A R

HK$15,000 - 30,000
US$1,900 - 3,800
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Lot 86
KAZUKI UMEZAWA (b. 1985 Japanese)

Untitled 2

2009

acrylic, pen, paper with printed out images on panel, laminating glue
51.5x728 cm

titled, dated and signed (on the reverse)

Estimate HK$15,000 - 25,000
Estimate US$1,900 - 3,200

1985 Lives and works in Tokyo
2008 B.A.in Film and Imaging Studies at Musashino Art University.

Umezawa has exhibited at both private galleries and public institutions such
as Diesel Denim Gallery, Tokyo, The Mori Art Museum, Tokyo, and The Museum
of Contemporary Art, Tokyo, among others. He is the recipient of multiple
awards, including the 2009 and 2010 TOKYO WONDERWALL Award from the
Museum of Contemporary Art, Tokyo

vun

MERAMAR ®. 1085 AN

E113 )

2009

T ~ TAE ~ 4%~ R~
51.5 x 72.8 cm

PE R T B E -~ H R4

HK$15,000 - 25,000
US$1,900 - 3,200

1985 R EAE(E
2008 5k BF ST R FIEHE FEROMAGR F R 23

h—=Fa—TrZ 77—/ 2009 (h—Fa—T F 7+ —VEZE)
A B =2 EIZoHD¥ 774 — DOl aat — & ~—AKL,
TVRT ORI DIZE AR B A ERDEVHIMRFO ME,

=

i

™y
s




Lot 87
SAKURAKO HAMAGUCHI (b.1981 Japanese)

With the twin tails all nights

2008

acrylic on canvas

73 x61 cm

titled, signed and dated in Japanese (on upper centre of the reverse)

Estimate HK$10,000 - 20,000
Estimate US$1,200 - 2,500

2001 Kyoto Saga University of Arts, Course of Modern paintings

AWARDS:
2006 HIROMIYOSII Prize, GEISAI #10
Gallery Naruyama Prize, GEISAI #9
2005 #2AEBFY Grand Prize, Bijutsu Shuppan-Sha “Mizue”
2004 Gold Prize, GEISAI #5
2003 Nadiff Prize, GEISAI #3
2002 Yoshitomo Nara Prize, GEISAI #2

(Kaikai Kiki Gallery)

[ZFECBEEILET 1981 BAA)

With the twin tails all nights

2008

A T P 4

73 x 61 cm

AE b T L T7 B H SO - B B

HK$10,000 - 20,000
US$1,200 - 2,500

2001 FUERIEIR SO R 5 #RIHi3 o — A AE %
2008 AV R 4> 2/ \NT T KRR =2 — R B 5
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Lot 88
KENTARO YOKOUCHI (. 1979 Japanese)

Book - SOUTH PH 1001

2005

pigment on satin

73x61cm

titled, dated and signed (on sketch)

Estimate HK$40,000 - 60,000
Estimate US$5,100 - 7,700

TERNEBEXRER ®. 1979 AAA)

Book - SOUTH PH 1001

2005
BUE - i
73 x 61 cm

PEah s T EEAE LR - F 0 BSR4

HK$40,000 - 60,000
US$5,100 - 7,700

1979 FHERAEN
2002 B ET K FIE T IR AR 2L
2007 FUERTH L 59T R 5 RSP 8 e (5% 440) AR I e R e T

JERESs

2012 [Theatre Play |, KENJI TAKI GALLERY HU5T, [32L— & —nbd Ay —72012
HAAEE DOVVE | e fE ST B4 [Seals of Eastern light | 7 —hF 7R HWNH

2011 [On Cultural Grafting - SALAIREEE RISV T BB, KENJI TAKI GALLERY BT,
THRIR T3 7% | ST T BRARAR 0> S 7k | [R5 T SE 41 R

2010 TMOT7 == 7 /L2010 : R | B EBER A LA

2008 [HEARIFRE T F—L fhyb— BT —X—@% <5 B BT T

2007 (TR ELCORRME ~[§& ) DA TH 25 M T LT e, 72y
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Lot 89
IZUMI KATO (b. 1969 Japanese)

Untitled

2007

oil on canvas

162 x 130.3cm

signed and dated (on the reverse)

Estimate HK$300,000 - 500,000
Estimate US$38,600 - 64,400

1992 Graduated from the Department of Oil painting,

Musashino Art University

Solo Exhibition:

2014 Galerie Perrotin, Paris, France
CAPSULE / SUNDAY, Tokyo, Japan
Galerie Perrotin, Hong Kong

2012 Kirishima Open-Air Museum, Kagoshima,Japan
2011 COMME des GARCONS OSAKA (Six), Osaka,Japan

ARATANIURANO, Tokyo, Japan

ANEER . 1960 AAA

2007

(TR

162 x 130.3 cm

PE S TR 4 e A

HK$300,000 - 500,000
US$38,600 - 64,400

1992 R EF M R FIE T M AR B 4o 2

2

2014 Galerie Perrotin, /U, 75 A
CAPSULE / SUNDAY, Hit
Galerie Perrotin, 75#k

2012 B RERT —MOFR, B E

2011 COMME des GARCONS Six, KB
ARATANIURANO, HU5T
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Lot 90
TAKAFUMI HARA (b. 1968 Japanese)

Untitled

2009

acrylic on canvas

163 x 98 cm

signed and dated (on the reverse)

Estimate HK$50,000 - 100,000
Estimate US$6,400 - 12,800

EES b 1968 AAN

2009

A7 T T 4

163 x 98 cm

PE S TR 24 2 B

HK$50,000 - 100,000
US$6,400 - 12,800



Lot 91
MAIKO KITAGAWA (b.1983 Japanese)
BONTIELWYEEY DB S

dermatograph color pencil and paper pulp on panel
136 x 80 cm
titled and signed (on the reverse)

Estimate HK$20,000 - 30,000
Estimate US$2,500 - 3,800

2005 Tokyo University of the Arts Japan
2010 Tokyo University of the Arts, the master’s course Japan
2012 Tokyo University of the Arts, the doctor’s course Japan

Solo Exhibition:

2013 Nikei Fine Art, Singapore, Gallery Taimei
2011 Gallery Taimei

2009 Art Fare Tokyo (TAIMEI Comtemporary Art)

AL NEIRF ©. 1983 HAA)

TN TIELWIEED B DD
DermatographBE @ 4E « 4K4E + ARAH
136 x 80 cm

AE b T PR AR R 44

HK$20,000 - 30,000
US$2,500 - 3,800

2005 HUREEATOAR: AR A
2010 HURBET R 7R e S AT FE R 0 R SO IR 72 26\
2012 HUREEAT RS KB R ITHTFEFH L3RR

i

2013 Nikei Fine Art, 3> A8 — /L 7% g
2011 ZEW R

2009 T —R7 =7 HOL (50T [EBE T +—T2)



Lot 92
HISASHI TENMYOUYA (b. 1966 Japanese)

Warrior

2007

acrylic and pen on paper

i:55x35cm; 137 x 50 cm

signed and stamped (lower right and wooden case)

Estimate HK$100,000 - 150,000
Estimate US$12,800 - 19,300

Tenmyouya Hisashi is a Japanese contemporary artist.

He supposed his unique Japanese painting “Neo Nihonga” which revives
Japanese traditional paintings as a contemporary art.

And in 2000 he also created his new style “Butouha” which shows the
resistant attitude for authoritative art system through his paintings.

In 2010 he proposed a new Japanese art scheme named “BASARA"
which is extravagant and extraordinary and embodies a Samurai
aesthetic like “Basara”in Nanboku dynasty era and “Kabuki-mono”in the
end of Sengoku era.

FBBERE o 1966 AAA)

W

2007

P~ A

i: 55 x 35 c¢m; 137 x 50 cm
YESATTT I B2 I BN ~ R &

HK$100,000 - 150,000
US$12,800 - 19,300

BRI R,

A AAG AR T 2 BRI iR A SE A0 O R R BT 1A H A |
AR, MR L 27 B AT IR e L CL AR TRAD IR [ BB UR
Z20004F (2 HEES

20104F 121, m AL DB | Bk E R O & H L o7,
H2£ () THR )R E O REA “BASARA” L THRIE






Lot 93
MAKOTO AIDA (b.1965 Japanese)

Vuitton Esquisse
oil on canvas
framed

65 x 50 cm

signed (upper left)

Estimate HK$200,000 - 300,000
Estimate US$25,700 - 38,600

SHE o 1965 HAA)

SELT AR BEELr— ZAF—R
iRl

HE ¢

65 x 50 cm

YEdh e L7 4

HK$200,000 - 300,000
US$25,700 - 38,600

1965 Born in Niigata, Japan. Lives and works in Kanagawa, Japan.
1989 Tokyo National University of Fine Arts and Music, BFA in painting
1991 Tokyo National University of Fine Arts and Music, MFA in painting

Makoto Aida is a contemporary Japanese artist known in both in Japan and

abroad for his works which diversified not only in painting but also photography,

sculpture, video performance, installation, novels and manga.

Solo Exhibition:

2014 Kirishima Open-Air Museum/Kagoshima
Musee des Beaux-Arts de Nantes

RYUTOPIA Gallery/Niigata

Mizuma Art Gallery/Toyo

2012-2013 Mori Art Museum/Tokyo

1965 Frim R EEN
1989 HURUEERIT A7 ST 25 50 e T i ] B B 2
1991 HURUBET K5 R EBE RN IERHE T i ik - pRHF S0 2 AR

BB O IRIR5T | B SR, NI p—< A A AL —al NG,
] H A TN DR 8 REEBITE NS 27,

i 2 -

2014 FEE T —hORR/ I
T Al fE

D —LUWHF v 7 —/HiE
IR T —hEXTY—/H
2012-2013 FREMTE/HR






Lot 94
KIRIKO IIDA (b.1970 Japanese)

Gute Nacht!

2009

oil on canvas

45.5x 16 cm

signed and dated (on the reverse)

Estimate HK$10,000 - 20,000
Estimate US$1,200 - 2,500

1991 Graduated Hokkaido Institute of Design

Solo Exhibition:

2006 artdish g, Tokyo

2007 Gallery IDF, Nagoya

2008 artdish g, Tokyo Gallery IDF, Nagoya

Award:

1991 "JACA Japan Irustration Exhibition”
1992 “The 10th THE CHOICE”

1998 "JACA Japan Visual Art Exhibition”

1999 "The 4th Showa Shell Oil Comtemporary Art Exibition”

2003 “Shell Art Award 2003"
2004 “Shell Art Award 2004"

BREF O o 1970 nAEA

7 —FF k!

2009

A7 TH i 5

45.5 x 16 cm

AE it 5 THT B3 44 2% H

HK$10,000 - 20,000
US$1,200 - 2,500

1991 JbfEEIE T A v AR 5 3

il :

2006 [To the forest of eyes] artdish g (B (1)
2007 GALLERY IDF (44 & &)

2008 [FADIRSE] artdish g---(II), GALLERY IDF

ZH:

1991 [JACA AARATAN —av @] A
1992 [%510[8] THE CHOICE KE R] A

1998 [JACA HART 4T a7 L7 —hE] FHE
1999 [EE4EIEFIS =/ f MBI ENE R A%
2003 [ = /LM E R 2003] Ak

2004 [ =/L A B 2004] Aj



Lot 95
YASUSHI EBIHARA (b.1976 Japanese)

Pornostar

2005

oil on canvas

145.5 x 60 cm

signed, titled and dated (on the reverse)

Estimate HK$40,000 - 80,000
Estimate US$5,100 - 10,300

YBERE b 1976 AN

(ERE LN

2005

A T i 2

145.5 x 60 cm

PSS TR - B R4

HK$40,000 - 80,000
US$5,100 - 10,300



Lot 96
YASUSHI EBIHARA (b.1976 Japanese)

Anita

2011

oil on canvas

41 x 41 cm (9 works)

titled, dated, signed and numbered 1-9 respectively
(on the reverse of each work)

Estimate HK$60,000 - 90,000
Estimate US$7,700 - 11,500

FBERIE 0. 1976 04N

%7 Je i

2011

A THI I 7

41 x 41 cm (9FFFES)

BEEVE T BHER « A - 548 BT RS9

HK$60,000 - 90,000
US$7,700 - 11,500
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Lot 97
MASAHARU SATO (b.1973 Japanese)

Last Pit

2008

lambda print, plexiglass

framed

67.5x120.3 cm

titled, dated, siged and numbered ed. 1/5 (on the reverse)

Estimate HK$50,000 - 100,000
Estimate US$6,400 - 12,800

1996 Studies of oilpainting at the MIDORIGAOKA Highschool of Fine Arts and Music, Japan

1999 Studies of oilpainting at the Tokyo National University of Fine Arts and Music, Japan

2000-2002 Postgraduate oilpainting at the Tokyo University of Fine Arts and Music, Japan
Studies of sculpture at the Kunstakademie Dusseldorf

Solo Exhibition:

2009 GALERIE VOSS (Dusseldorf, Germany)

2010 Imura Art Gallery, Kyoto
"THE SOLO PROJECT BASEL" St Jakobshalle
(Galerie Voss, Basel, Switzerland)

2011 Imura Art Gallery, Tokyo

2012 Imura Art Gallery, Tokyo

2013 Kanagawa City Museum

Award:

2009 Special award, “The12th Taro Okamoto Award for Contemporary Art’,
Taro Okamoto Museum of Art, Kawasaki, Tokyo

2011 Jury selection work of art division “15th JAPAN MEDIA ARTS FESTIVAL

(IR B

e N D

ERETERS 1. 1073 nAN)

Last Pit

2008

lambda FPR ~ 7 #3555

HE 45

67.5 x 120.3 ¢cm

P 5 T FTARE B S OB TE /5

HK$50,000 - 100,000
US$6,400 - 12,800

1991 K43 YR SLAGES I o 5 A SEARRL il 88’ 14 2 3

1996 HUR ST R S ST 3350 I il 2 ) 25 3

1999 HURZEM R FRFPEE LIRRRE T

2000-2002 [ESLF 2y B /LR T IV ARNT HFI—
HANY 25 —L U TIEEE

i Ji2:

2009 GALERIE VOSS(F 2y E/LR LT RAY)

2010 A LTT —rF¥rTY— (FTH)
[THE SOLO PROJECT BASELJSt Jakobshalle
(IR—F )L AALA,/ Galerie Voss 7 — AL HE)

2011 ALTT7 —h¥FrTU— (GELR)

2012 ALTT7 —h¥rTY— (ER)

2013 JINEFTT T B2 — 7 2 (0 Z3)11)

ZH:

2009 55 125 [ A RS BLAR 90 B 4500 B 2 B
AN
Eay

2011 TEE15EISTARIT AT 4 7 =43 )R A 2 B HE (7 — MR )



Lot 98
HISAJI HARA (b. 1964 Japanese)

A study of the “Katia Reading”

2011

digital archival print

framed

i:22.7 x28 cm; s:32.2x43.3 cm
ed. 7/15

Estimate HK$20,000 - 30,000
Estimate US$2,500 - 3,800

1986
1993
1993
1993
1993
1993
2001

Graduated from Musashino Art University of Art and Design

Emigrated to the United States of America

Director of Photography at the Science Technology Network in New York

Exclusive videographer for Hillary Rodham Clinton at NHK, New York

Director of Photography for a documentary film on the 14th Dalai Lama

Also participated as a director of photography for numerous TV programs and documentaries
Became an independent photographer/videographer after returning to Japan

[RAR& b 1964 AAA

A study of the “Katia Reading”
2011

ORI 1R

HE 246

i: 22.7 x 28 cm; st 32.2 x 43.3 cm
B ET /15

HK$20,000 - 30,000
US$2,500 - 3,800
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Lot 99
KOHEI NAWA (b. 1975 Japanese)

Direction

2013

silk UV on paper

framed

73x51.5cm

signed (lower right) and numbered ed. 10/200 (on the reverse)

Estimate HK$5,000 - 10,000
Estimate US$600 - 1,200

1998

2000
2003

Kyoto City University of Arts, B.A. Fine Art Sculpture

Royal College of Art, Sculpture course, Exchange program
Kyoto City University of Arts, M.A. Fine Art Sculpture
Kyoto City University of Arts, Ph.D. Fine Art Sculpture

Award:

2003
2003
2004
2005

2006

2008

Selected Artists in Kyoto 2003, highest award, Japan

Kirin Art Award 2003, encouragement prize, Japan

Sakuya Kono Hana Prize (Art), Osaka, Japan

The Japan-United States Arts Program, Asian Cultural Council, residency in New York
Grant of the city of Kyoto

"Art Scope 2005-2006", Daimler Chrysler Foundation in Japan, residency in Berlin
Kyoto Cultural award 2006, Kyoto, Japan

Jury's Prize of ROPPONGI CROSSING 2007

Associate Professor at Kyoto University of Art and Design,
Director of SANDWICH (SCAI The Bathhouse)

ZIHRFE b 1975 AAA

77 5]

2013

A~ IR ERED

HE &

73 x 51.5 cm

A i A 75 B 585 48 B AR i T T B R BEORR FE 10/ 200

HK$5,000 - 10,000
US$600 - 1,200

1998 HUER T L2540 K27 F2 007 7350 S AN R Y ) R e 72 3
U TH LTI VR T2 SR ) [R] 25 3 S il B
2 [E] F 37 585 (Royal College of Art,Sculpture course) A2 #4545
2000 FUEBHINL SRR KA BE LRI FER A e T
2003 FUAR T SL =T RS R B AT JERHE £ (12 391) AR 2 S e T
18 b5 (G s 1 S DM &R B — BRI AT 3613 5 — T 15T

ZH:

IR

FUER T LA TS0 LR R REH E

2003 ¥V 7 —h7U—F2003 LEEIE

2004 WeKRoZ DFEE [EAMTERM], KB

2005 TUT L HNF 2T L (ACC) BKEWN R 7 s T A
= o —A— 7 WTE R 2= ST LR RIS fh

2006 FALTG— IFGAAT— T 7T —al AL D8
T RPHER S 0 T AT — b 23— 7°2005-2006 | LY AR
TR 1 84T JEE AR SR B BiEh B

2008 AAKZEYL 72007 BEHENE

BUE RIS R Heds . SANDWICH 7L 74—



Please register Internet Bidding at http://www.aaa-alliance.hk.
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United Asian Auctioneers
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Gander*: Mr. / Mrs. /| Ms.

Last Name* : First Name* :
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Middle Name(s)* :
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Address* :

Company Name :

Auction* : (O UAA (United Asian Auctioneers) (O Wine Auction

QO Ihave read and agree to our Terms & Conditions.
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The auctions of United Asian Auctioneers in Hong Kong of art carried out by Asian Art Auction Alliance,
K-Auction, and One East Larasati. (hereinafter referred to as “the Company”) shall be conducted in
accordance with Terms and Conditions of Auction (hereinafter referred to as “The Terms and Conditions”).
All concerned parties - including any person who consigns objects of art for sale to the each auction
houses, places a bid, or concludes a contract of sale with the each auction houses - shall agree to and
comply with The Terms and Conditions, except where a separate agreement with the each auction houses
has been concluded in which case that agreement shall govern.

Article 1.

The Company shall auction an object of art consigned to it for sale by
auction (such object of art shall hereinafter be referred to as “the Lot”) in
the Company’s own name.

Article 2.

On the grounds that the Lot will usually be by its very nature old and is to be
sold on an “as is” basis, the Company shall in no way be responsible for stains,
scratches, or any other defects of the Lot, or for any latent defect of the Lot.

Article 3.

(1) The Company shall arrange a preview of the Lot for prospective
bidders before the auction.

(2) Prospective bidders may inspect and examine the Lot at the preview (but
shall not be permitted to touch the Lot except when necessary and with
the Company’s consent. The same shall apply hereinafter). Any person
who places a bid does so at his own judgment and responsibility, having
due consideration for the condition of the Lot (including any defects).

(3) The Company may ask any person desiring his admittance to the
preview to present proof of identity, and may, at its absolute discretion
and without explanation, refuse admittance thereto.

Article 4.

(1) The Company shall prepare catalogues providing information on the
Lots and distribute the same to prospective bidders at a price.

(2) MNlustrations contained in the catalogues are intended solely for
the purpose of identification and reference, and may not be taken
to accurately represent the color or shape of the Lot nor to indicate
the conditions or qualities thereof. The Company shall in no way be
responsible for any discrepancy between the illustrations contained in
the catalogues and the actual objects.

(3) The descriptions and comments that appear in the catalogues
(such as artist, title, material, restorations, signature, size, time and
place of production, expert opinion, provenance, bibliography) are
compiled by the Company with due care and attention. Nevertheless,
these descriptions and comments appear solely for the reference of
prospective bidders, and with the exception of the case prescribed

in article 20, the Company shall in no way be responsible for any
errors in the statements made or any discrepancies between the
catalogue descriptions and the actual object . Prospective bidders
shall inspect and examine the actual objects at the above mentioned
preview and shall place a bid at their own examination and on their
own responsibility, having formed their own judgment with respect to
the matters contained in the descriptions and comments.

(4) The Company may publish the appraised value of the Lot in its catalogues.
The appraised value is given as the range between a high and low
figure designated in HKD (and does not include the buyer’s premium).
The appraised value shall appear solely for the reference of prospective
bidders based on what the Company considers appropriate, taking
factors such as present market conditions into account. In view of the very
nature of an auction, the actual sales price shall in no way be determined
by the appraised value. Therefore the actual price may be either more or
less than the appraised value. However, no sale shall be made at a price
below the reserve price (which shall be confidential and which need not
be less than the appraised value) provided for in Article 22.

Article 5.

Descriptions and comments in the catalogues are subject to change
without notice. Any change shall be posted in writing at the auction site or
announced orally by the auctioneer immediately before the auction of the
Lot in question. In the case of any changes, the auction shall be regarded
as having been conducted according to the terms as changed.

Article 6.
Article 6.

(1) Any person who wishes to be admitted to the auction site and to place
a bid must register his name (in the case of a corporation, the names
of the corporation and its representative) and address. If he acts as an
agent or messenger for a principal (including a person who places a bid
for a corporation, the same shall apply hereafter), he must register the
name and address of his principal and his own name and address. Any
agent or messenger shall submit a proxy from the principal (Paragraph
5 of Article 8 below shall be applied for an agent or a messenger).
Registration shall be conducted prior to the date of auction.

(2) The Company may from time to time request appropriate identification
from persons who wish to register.



(3) The Company may, at its absolute discretion and without explanation,
refuse to allow any person to register or refuse to admit any person to
the auction site, including persons who have completed registration.

(4) Persons who have registered in advance shall obtain confirmation of
their registration at the reception desk on the day of the auction.

Article 7.

(1) The Company shall distribute numbered paddles to registered
persons at the reception desk on the day of the auction.

(2) The numbers on the paddles allow the auctioneer to identify individual
bidders. If the auctioneer asks a bidder to make his paddle easily
visible, the bidder shall comply with the auctioneer’s instruction.

(3) A bidder shall at all times remember his paddle number and pay
attention to the numbers which the auctioneer calls from time to time.

(4) Any person who has received, but subsequently misplaced his paddle
shall immediately inform the clerk in charge of the particular auction
site. Furthermore, any person who has received a paddle shall return
it when the auction is closed or anytime he leaves the auction site.

Article 8.

(1) The auction shall be presided over by an auctioneer appointed by
the Company and conducted as a series of progressively higher bids
in the manner described below. The bid price shall not include the
buyer’s premium. A bidder agrees to pay to the Company upon the
conclusion of any sale the premium, as prescribed in Article 13.

(2) The Company shall not announce the name of a consignor or the
reserve price if the reserve price has been placed according to Article
22, except where the consignor’s consent has been obtained.

(3) The auction shall progress in sequence following the numbers of the Lot
(“lot number”) in the catalogue. However, the Company may withdraw a
scheduled Lot from the auction without prior notice, or auction separately
a number of Lots originally listed under the same lot number, or auction
altogether Lots originally listed under several lot numbers.

(4) The auctioneer shall have absolute discretion in the conduct of the
auc t ion and shall be completely free to set the opening bid and the
increment of each successive bid. (Where the reserve price has been
placed according to Article 22, the opening bid shall be set regardless
of the reserve price and may fall below or exceed it).

(5) Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal unless he has notified
the Company that he acts as an agent or messenger for another party
for which the Company has given approval. Furthermore, two or more
persons shall not be permitted to bid under a joint name.

(6) Bids can be made by raising a paddle or by gesture (such as signs,
gestures, nodding of the head). If the auctioneer appears to have
overlooked a bid, the bidder shall immediately attempt to get his attention.

(7) Bids may be placed in writing or by telephone or by the Internet Bid
System as well as by personal attendance at the auction. Bids in
writing shall be subject to Article 10, those by telephone subject to
Article 11, and by the Internet Bid System subject to Article 12.

(8) The Company shall, in order to attain the reserve price defined in
Article 22, bid on behalf of the consignor until a bid from another
bidder reaches or exceeds the reserve price. It may do so either
through the auctioneer or in any other manner the Company may
deem appropriate at its absolute discretion.

(9) The auctioneer may, at his absolute discretion, refuse any bid without
explanation.

(10) Any person who has placed a bid shall be bound by that bid until a
higher one is placed (including a bid by the Company as referred to in
Paragraph 8). If a higher bid is placed, the previous bid shall become
null and void, except if the higher bid shall be invalidated due to a
refusal by the auctioneer or other circumstances in which case the
previous bid shall remain binding.

(11) Abid shall also become null and void if it is refused by the auctioneer,
or if the auction closes without reaching the reserve price, or if the
relevant Lot is put up for re-auction by the auctioneer.

(12) When the auctioneer calls the highest bid price which he has
recognized from among the bid prices three times and lets the
hammer fall, a contract of sale for the highest bid price shall take
effect between the Company and the highest bidder, who shall then
become the purchaser. A bidder who has become a purchaser as
above shall be hereinafter referred to as “the successful bidder” and
the price shall be hereinafter referred to as “hammer price”.

(13) If the highest bidder wishes to withdraw his bid before the hammer
falls, the decision whether the highest bidder or the next highest
bidder shall become the purchaser is at the absolute discretion of the
auctioneer.

(14) Any question or dispute concerning the auction shall be settled by
the auctioneer at his absolute discretion, and all parties involved shall
abide by his absolute decision. Where a question or dispute arises,
the auctioneer at his absolute discretion, may: refuse a bid, decide
the highest bidder, continue the auction and accept further bids, or
declare all previous bids on the Lot in question null and void and put
the Lot up for reauction.

(15) No one shall be permitted to make any protest once the successful
bidder has been decided and the auctioneer has begun the auction of
the next Lot.

Article 9.

(1) At the auction site immediately after the conclusion of the sale, the
successful bidder shall, after confirming the Lot number and the
hammer price described in the confirmation of bid, affix his signature
or seal to the confirmation of bid upon the demand of the Company.
If the bidder is a corporation, the person acting as the agent or
messenger of the corporation shall state the name of the corporation
and affix his signature or seal. Provided, however, that any sale shall
be concluded at the time of the fall of the auctioneer's hammer and
that the confirmation of bid shall be made solely for record purposes.

(2) If the successful bidder fails to affix his signature or seal to the
confirmation of bid immediately in accordance with the preceding
Paragraph, the auctioneer may, at his absolute discretion, rescind the
sale forthwith and place the Lot in question up for re-auction. In such
case, sub-Paragraph (4) of Article 19 shall apply mutatis mutandis.

(3) The Company shall deliver to the successful bidder a lot exchange
slip after he has affixed hi s s ignature or seal to the confirmation of
bid. The successful bidder shall, upon receipt of the Lot, deliver to the
Company the lot exchange slip. The lot exchange slip shall operate
solely as a certificate of discharge and shall serve no other purpose.
The same shall apply for the lot exchange slip as referred to in Articles
10, 11 and 12.

Article 10.

(1) Abid may be placed in writing or by facsimile in advance. A bid placed
in writing or by facsimile shall be hereinafter referred to as a “written
bid.”
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A written bid shall be submitted to the Company at least one working
day before the auction by describing therein accurately the name
(in the case of a corporation, the names of the corporation and
its representative)and address of bidder, the lot number, and the
maximum bid price the bidder is willing to place (excluding the buyer’s
premium), and by affixing the signature or seal of the bidder to the
same. A written bid that does not include a maximum bid price shall
be deemed invalid.

The Company shall bid on behalf of any person who has placed a
written bid, and may do so either through the auctioneer or in any
other manner the Company may deem appropriate at its absolute
discretion.

A person who has placed a written bid may become the successful
bidder if his maximum bid price exceeds both the highest bid price of
other bidders and the reserve price, in which case the hammer price
shall be equal to the second highest bid price or the reserve price,
whichever is higher, plus an appropriate increment decided by the
auctioneer. In such a case, as is the case with a bid in person at the
auction site, the sales contract shall be concluded at the time when
the auctioneer decides the purchaser by hammering the Lot down to
the highest bidder.

If two or more written bids for the same Lot offer the same price,
precedence shall be given to whichever was received first by the
Company. If two or more such bids are received at the same time and
the Lot in question is knocked down at the bid price described under
the preceding Paragraph, the successful bidder shall be decided by
lottery later.

The Company reserves the right to refuse, at its absolute discretion
and without explanation, any written bid, and the Company shall in no
way be liable for any failure of the notification of its intention to refuse
the bid to reach the bidder.

The Company shall in no way be liable for failure to execute a written
bid at the auction, whether through error or any other cause (including
a case in which the Company fails to execute a written bid under the
events outlined in Paragraph 3 of Article 8).

In the case of changes in catalogue descriptions or comments in
catalogues as outlined in Article 5, any written bid shall be deemed as
having been placed according to the terms of the changed description
and comments. The Company shall do its best to notify written
bidders of any relevant changes, but it shall in no way be liable if such
notification fails to reach the written bidders in advance.

The Company shall promptly notify any written bidder of his having
become a successful bidder. Immediately upon receipt of such notice,
the successful bidder shall deliver to the Company a confirmation
of bid to which he has affixed his signature or seal (in the case of
a corporation, the names of the corporation and its representative)
after confirming the Lot number and the hammer price set forth in
the confirmation of bid. Provided, however, that any sale shall be
concluded at the time of the fall of the auctioneer’'s hammer and that
the confirmation of bid shall be made solely for record purposes.

Article 11.

(1)
)

Bids may be placed through telephones installed at the auction site.

Any person who intends to place bids by telephone shall apply to
the Company in advance and shall be subject to the Company’s
instructions. In such case, Paragraph 6 of Article 10 shall apply
mutatis mutandis.

The Company shall in no way be liable for failure to execute a
telephone bid at the auction, whether through error or any other cause
(including a case in which the Company fails to execute a telephone
bid under the events outlined in Paragraph 3 of Article 8), even if the
bidder has already applied to bid by telephone and his application has
been approved by the Company.

4)

When a person who has placed a bid by telephone has become a
successful bidder, the successful bidder shall immediately deliver
to the Company a confirmation of bid to which he has affixed his
signature or seal (in the case of a corporation, the names of the
corporation and its representative) after confirming the Lot number
and the hammer price set forth in the confirmation of bid. Provided,
however, that any sale shall be concluded at the time of the fall of the
auctioneer’s hammer and that the confirmation of bid shall be made
solely for record purposes. Thereafter the Company shall deliver a lot
exchange slip. The successful bidder shall, upon the receipt of the
Lot, deliver to the Company the lot exchange slip.

Article 12.

M

)

@)

4)

®)

(6)

@)

8

©)

Bids may be placed through the Internet Bid System provided by the
Company on site (hereinafter referred to as the “Internet Bid System”).

Any person who intends to place an internet bid must apply for
registration of necessary items via internet system at least three
working days before the auction. The Company may, at its absolute
discretion and without explanation, refuse to allow any person to
register.

The Company shall distribute a numbered paddle and password
to a registered person in order to place an internet bid (hereinafter
referred to as an “Internet Bidder”) in accordance with the preceding
Paragraph. An Internet Bidder agrees that time is required for the
distribution of such numbered paddles and passwords in advance.
The Company shall in no way be liable for any damage occasioned by
delay or failure to complete distribution of the numbered paddles and
passwords.

The Company reserves the right to refuse, at its absolute discretion
and without explanation, any internet bid, and the Company shall in
no way be liable for any failure of notification of its intention to refuse
the bid to reach the bidder.

The Company shall in no way be liable for failure to execute an
internet bid at the auction, whether through error, accident or obstacle
by network equipment, illegal access, falsification, or any other cause
(including a case in which the Company fails to execute an internet
bid under the events outlined in Paragraph 3 of Article 8), and shall
not be required to provide any alternate method.

In the case of changes in catalogue descriptions or comments in
catalogues as outlined in Article 5, any internet bid shall be deemed as
having been placed according to the terms of the changed description
and comments. The Company shall do its best to notify the Internet
Bidders of any relevant changes, but it shall in no way be liable if such
notification fails to reach the Internet Bidders in advance.

The Company shall in no way be liable for accident or obstacles
involving network equipment, illegal access, falsification, or other
matters that happen to an Internet Bidder in placing or attempting to
place an internet bid.

The Company shall in no way be liable for an Internet Bidder’s loss
of a numbered paddle or password or the diversion of such items to a
third party.

When a person who has placed a bid by Internet Bid System has
become a successful bidder, the successful bidder shall immediately
deliver to the Company a confirmation of bid to which he has affixed
his signature or seal (in the case of a corporation, the names of the
corporation and its representative) after confirming the Lot number
and the hammer price set forth in the confirmation of bid. Provided,
however, that any sale shall be concluded at the time of the fall of the
auctioneer’s hammer and that the confirmation of bid shall be made
solely for record purposes. Thereafter, the Company shall deliver a
lot exchange slip. The successful bidder shall, upon the receipt of the
Lot, deliver to the Company the lot exchange slip.



Article 13.

The successful bidder shall pay, in addition to the hammer price, an
amount equivalent to 20% of the first 4,000,000.HKD of the hammer price,
and 12% on the amount by which the hammer price exceeds 4,000,000.
HKD as the buyer’s premium. (The combined sums of the hammer
price and the buyer’s premium shall hereinafter be referred to as “the
purchase price.”)

Article 14.

The successful bidder shall pay the purchase by 6th December 2014. Such
period shall be hereinafter referred to as “the payment period”. Payment
will only be accepted during the Company’s hours of business. Payments
shall be made in HKD by remittance transferred to the following company’s
accounts (in which case the remittance must reach the designated account
within the payment period).

Account Name:
Bank Name:

Hong Kong Address:

Account Number:
Swift Code:

Account Name:
Bank Name:
Korea Address:

Account Number:
Swift Code:

Account Name:
Bank Name:

Hong Kong Address:

Account Number:
Swift Code:

Account Name:
Bank Name:

Bank Address:

Account Number:
Swift Code:

Article 15.

ONE EAST LARASATI HK LIMITED

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corp. Ltd.

1 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong
808-515266-001
HSBCHKHHHKH

K Auction

Industrial Bank Of Korea, Eonjuro Branch
630-19, Shinsa-Dong, Gangnam-Gu, Seoul,
South Korea

063-067117-56-00013

IBKOKRSE

Asian Art Auction Alliance Company Limited

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corp. Ltd.

1 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong
640-089389-838
HSBCHKHHHKH

Fusia Arts Funding Limited

Shanghai Commercial Bank

Basement, Manning House, 48 Queen’s Road,
Central, Hong Kong

371-82-02884-2

SCBKHKHHXXX

(1) The Company shall deliver the Lot to the successful bidder after the
purchase price has been paid in full. Provided, however, that if the
successful bidder owes any debts to the Company that have fallen
due (including miscellaneous expenses defined in Paragraph 3 of
Article 17), the Company shall not deliver the Lot until the purchase
price and all such debts have been fulfilled. The purchase price and
all other debts owing to the Company that have fallen due shall be
hereinafter called as “the total amount due.”

(2) The successful bidder shall receive the Lot within the payment period
after having paid in full the total amount due.

(3) The place of the delivery of the Lot shall be at the premises of the
Company, and any expenses for receipt of the Lot shall be borne by
the successful bidder. The Company shall in no way be liable for any
accidents to the Lot (including destruction, loss, theft, damage, or
soiling) after the time of delivery (which shall mean the time at which

the Company delivers the Lot to the successful bidder, to his agent or
messenger, or to a carrier at the Company). If the Company arranges
a carrier upon request of the successful bidder, such arrangement
is made solely as a courtesy, and the successful bidder shall take
out appropriate insurance. The Company shall in no way be liable for
any accidents (including destruction, loss, theft, damage, or soiling)
after the time of delivery or for its selection of carrier. The successful
bidder shall - at his own judgment, responsibility, and expense - make
such packaging as he shall deem proper. The Company may, before
delivering the Lot, pack the Lot in a manner it deems appropriate, but
this is intended solely as a courtesy, and the Company shall in no way
be liable for such packaging.

(4) The successful bidder may inspect the Lot at the time he receives the
Lot. Regardless of whether the successful bidder actually inspects the
Lot, when the Company delivers the Lot to the successful bidder (or
to his agent or messenger, or to a carrier), the successful bidder shall
neither make any claim against the Company nor terminate the sales
contract for any mistake in the Lot he has received, or for any damage
or soiling thereof after the time of delivery. This provision shall not
prevent the Company from requiring the return of any object that the
Company has mistakenly delivered.

(5) The successful bidder shall, upon receipt of the Lot, deliver to the
Company the Lot exchange slip. When the Company receives the Lot
exchange slip, the Company shall be relieved of any liability even if a
party other than the successful bidder receives the Lot.

Article 16.

(1) The successful bidder shall bear any risk of loss of the Lot after the
conclusion of sale (when the auctioneer hammers the Lot down to
the highest bidder), which means that the successful bidder shall
bear any loss, destruction, theft, damage, or soiling of the Lot not
attributable to impropriety by the Company.

(2) Ownership of the Lot shall not be transferred to the successful bidder
until he pays the total amount due in full and the Company delivers the
Lot to him. Ownership shall be transferred to the successful bidder at
the time of the delivery of the Lot after the total amount due has been
paid in full.

Article 17.

(1) The successful bidder shall not be required to pay any storage or
insurance charges for the duration of the payment period (or if the
Company delivers the Lot before the expiration of the payment period,
until the time of the delivery).

(2) If the successful bidder is unable to receive the Lot within the payment
period, he shall pay all storage and insurance charges from the
expiration of the payment period until the time the bidder receives the
Lot. In any such case, the Company shall not be required to take out
insurance.

(3) The storage and insurance charges to be borne by the successful
bidder shall be referred to as “miscellaneous expenses.”

Article 18.

If, before the delivery of the Lot, a third party claims that the Lot is lost
or stolen property of which he is the rightful owner and demands its
restoration, or if it is discovered that the Lot is of a type whose sale or
possession is prohibited by law, the Company may rescind the sale without
notice. In any such case, if the Company has received payment of the
purchase price, it shall refund the purchase price without interest, and the
successful bidder shall not make any further claims against the Company,
including any claim for damages.
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Article 19.

If the successful bidder fails to pay the total amount due within the payment
period, the following sub- Paragraphs shall apply:

(1) The successful bidder shall pay damages for delay at an annual rate
of 18%, on the unpaid amount of the purchase price from the day
following the expiration of the payment per iod until the total amount
due (including all miscellaneous expenses) is paid in full (or, if the
contract is terminated in accordance with sub-Paragraph (3) hereof,
until the day of termination).

(2) The Company shall at its absolute discretion take custody of the
Lot in whatever manner it deems appropriate after the expiration
of the payment period. The Company shall in no way be liable for
destruction, loss, theft, damage or soiling of the Lot for any reason
whatsoever prior to the receipt by the bidder of the Lot, nor shall the
bidder be relieved of any obligation to pay the total amount due. The
Company shall not be required to insure the Lot for such period.

Article 20.

If the Company’s catalogues identify the artist of the Lot conclusively
and without qualification (this excludes any catalogue entry that states
that there is disagreement as to the artist or indicates that attribution is
speculative or implies that the artist cannot be identified), and it is later
established to the satisfaction of the Company that the Lot is not the work
of the artist, the Company shall at the request of the successful bidder
terminate the sales contract and refund the purchase price subject to the
following sub- Paragraphs:

Asian Art Auction Alliance:

(1) The successful bidder may claim a refund only if, within (and only
within) five years of the day of the auction, he submits to the Company
a document that satisfies the Company as to the day of the auction,
the Lot number, the hammer price, and proof that the Lot is not the
work of the artist to whom it is attributed in the catalogue. Only the
successful bidder (not a general or limited successor) may make such
a claim, and the right may not be transferred to a third party.

(2) No termination and refund shall be made if the catalogue attribution
was one generally accepted in scholarly or specialist circles at the
time of the auction, or if the mistake in attribution was establ ished
by a method of scientific analysis that was uncommon or unknown
at the time of the auction, or if the analysis can only be performed at
great expense, or if the analysis involves damage to the object and is
therefore rarely used.

(3) The successful bidder shall make any claim wi thin three months of
the date that he learned that the Lot was not the work of the artist to
whom it was attributed in the catalogue (and must also submit proof
of that date), but-in any case-within the five-year period specified in
sub-Paragraph (1) of this Article.

(4) A termination and refund shall be made only if the successful bidder
is in complete ownership of the Lot and transfers the ownership in its
entirely to the Company, and only if the Lot is returned to the Company
in the same condition as it was at the time of the auction. Prov ided,
however, that the Company shall be under no further obligation to pay
interest, damage, or compensation of any kind of beyond the refund.

K-Auction:

K-Auction shall warrant each item specified on the catalogues under the
following provision and conditions:

(1) Warranty and Limitation of Warranty K-Auction shall issue a certificate
of authenticity within the limitation of warranty after the completion of
the auction if the Buyer wants.

K-Auction shall only warrant the boldly printed titles on the catalogues.
That is, K-Auction shall not warrant to the supplementary explanations
or other information provided by the off icers and employees of
K-Auction verbally or in writing with respect to the items specified on
the categories other than the boldly printed titles on the catalogues.
They are reference materials only that can be amended and are not
the warranties.

(2) Warranty Period and Liabilities K-Auction shall warrant the auction
items for not more than three (3) years from the date when successful
bid is made. When the warranty is proven erroneous during the above
period, the sales and purchase shall be cancelled, and the hammer
price and the commission shall be returned to the Buyer. In such
case, the Buyer shall send a written notice to request the transaction
cancellation within the warrant period, and K-Auction may request
from the Buyer a written opinion of two (2) experts in the related field,
mutually recognized by K-Auction, the Buyer and the Consignor,
before determines such warranty.

(3) Exemption of Warranty In each of the following events, the warranty
shall be exempted:

(i) When an opinion on auction item is an expert’'s general opinion at
the time of the auction, however, such opinion is changed or there is a
conflict in opinions thereafter; or (ii) When the contents of the warranty
is proven erroneous in a new method, not in the method generally
used at the time of the auction.

(4) Liability Limitation of Warranty Transfer. The warranty shall be also
applied to the first Buyer and the subsequent Buyer who will acquire
the right to the items from the first Buyer (his or her heirs or secondary
Buyer). However, in no event, the warranty liability of K-Auction shall
exceed the amount actually paid by the Buyer.

One East Larasati:

If within 6 (six) months of the date of the auction the Buyer satisfies us that
the Lot is a Forgery, with the condition that claim must be accompanied with
satisfactory evidence in the form of a written opinion of at least 3 (three)
independent experts with knowledge on the related property, confirming
that the lot is a forgery, then:

If the Buyer at that time has not yet paid the full amount due, we shall have
the right to cancel the sale and/or if the Buyer has paid the full amount and
if we have at the time not paid the seller the whole or part of the full amount
due to the seller, then we will refund to the Buyer the purchase price of the
lot and/or If the Buyer had paid the full amount and if we at that time had
also paid the Seller the whole or part of the full amount due, then the Seller
must refund to us, on demand, the total amount paid. We shall then refund
the total amount received from the Seller to the Buyer plus any balance
due to the Buyer to pay back the full purchase price of the lot. The Buyer
does not reserve the right to claim any interests on the purchase price paid
by the Buyer. In the latter case we shall exercise a lien over any property
of the Seller under our control as security for the amount due. We reserve
the right to seek for further expert opinion. There will be no refund if there is
a conflict of opinion among the related experts, Larasati is not responsible
for any faults or defects in any lot, including the genuineness of the work.

Article 21.

(1) Any person who intends to consign a Lot to the Company for sale by
auction in the Company’s name shall apply for sale by consignment
subject to The Terms and Conditions as well as to the Agreement on
Sale by Consignment as separately specified by the Company.

(2) The consignor shall guarantee to the Company that he has either
complete ownership of the Lot to be consigned or the legal right to
consign the Lot for sale based on complete ownership.



Article 22.

(1) The consignor may place a reserve price (minimum selling price). The
reserve price shall be designated in HKD.

(2) If a reserve price is placed, the Company shall not sell the Lot at a
price less than the reserve price, except as specified in sub-Paragraph
(4) of Article 19.

(3) The reserve price may not exceed the ceiling price of the appraised
value.

(4) The reserve price, if placed, may not be changed without the consent
of the Company.

Article 23.

The Company shall not divulge the name of the consignor either at the
auction or in the catalogue without the consent of the consignor.

Article 24.

The Company may change any of The Terms and Conditions. Any such
changes shall be announced orally by the auctioneer on the day of the
auction immediately before bidding begins for the first Lot and shall take
effect forthwith.

Article 25.

No right or position in regards to the Company under The Terms and
Conditions shall be transferred or be provided as security.

Article 26.

(1) The Company shall not be liable for any damages for any reason in
the case that The Terms and Conditions provide for non-liability of the
Company.

(2) The Company shall in no way be liable for any damage in the case
that such damages are caused by fire, natural disaster, war, terrorism,
disturbance, nuclear fuels, or labor disputes.

(3) If the Company is obliged to take custody of the Lot for the successful
bidder and if the Lot is destroyed, lost, stolen, damaged, or soiled
by intentional misconduct or negligence by the Company that does
not fall under any of the previous Paragraphs, the Company shall not
provide compensation for any diminution of re-sale profits, or pain
and suffering, or other damage. In the case of destruction, loss, theft,
damage, or soiling of the Lot, the Company shall, in relation to the
successful bidder, be subject to the following:

(1) Ifthe Lot is destroyed, lost, stolen, or seriously damaged or soiled,
the sales contract between the Company and the successful
bidder shal | automatically be terminated, and the successful
bidder shall be relieved of any obligation to pay the purchase
price. If the Company has already received the purchase price,
the Company shall return the purchase price without interest. The
successful bidder may not claim any damages whatsoever.

(2

-~

If the damage to or soiling of the Lot is not serious, the Company
shall reduce the purchase price in proportion to the degree of
such damage or soiling. The successful bidder may not claim any
damages whatsoever beyond the reduction.

(3) The burden of proof of damage or soiling shall be on the successful
bidder.

(4) The Company shall in no way be liable for its custody of frames
and glass, and shall not be liable for any destruction, loss, theft,
damage, or soiling thereto.

(5) The amount of damages to be paid by the Company under this
Paragraph shall be appropriated by insurance money to be
received by the Company based on the damage insurance contract
concluded between the Company and the insurance company.

(4) Except as otherwise provided for in the preceding Paragraphs, the
Company shall in no way be liable for any damages except in the case
of an intentional misconduct or gross negligence on the part of the
Company. If the Company is to be liable for its intentional misconduct
or gross negligence, the extent of the damages shall be limited to
direct damage and the Company shall not provide compensation
for other matters including but not limited to diminution of re-sale
profits, or pain and suffering, etc. The extent of the damages in the
case of destruction, loss, theft, damage or soiling of the Lot shall be
limited to the extent specified in sub-Paragraphs (1) and (2) of the
preceding Paragraph.

Article 27.

(1) The Company will not cooperate or do business with any person or
entity of the type described in any of the following sub-Paragraphs.

(1) A person or entity that has the intent to engage in any activity
such as money laundering; or that raises funds making use of
illegal or improper methods, inappropriate pressure, or violence,
or any fraudulent technique as an anti-social group or member.
(hereinafter referred to as an antisocial group or member)

(2) A person or entity that participates in an auction accompanied by
an anti-social group or member, or that intends to let an anti-social
group or member participate in an auction by introduction.

(3) A corporation in which a director or auditor belongs to an anti-
social group.

(4) A person or entity that uses threatening behavior or violence with
regard to business with the Company.

(5) Aperson or entity that damages the Company’s trust by spreading
a groundless or false rumor; or uses trickery, deception, or
inappropriate pressure; or interferes with the Company’s activities
in any way.

(6) A person or entity that does not adhere to The Terms and
Conditions or our rules.

(2) The Company shall cancel business with any person or entity that,
in the Company’s sole judgment, meets any of the descriptions in
the Paragraph above and shall refuse to do business with any such
person or entity now and in the future.

Article 28.

The Terms and Conditions shall be governed by and interpreted under the
laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region, and any matters not
provided for herein shall be subject to the laws of the Hong Kong Special
Administrative Region.

Article 29.

Any lawsuit arising under this agreement shall be brought exclusively in
the Court of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region.
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